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Debbs Potts Oregon State Lottery Commission Building 

500 Airport Road SE 
Salem, OR 97301 
 
 
 

OREGON STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION MEETING AND WORK SESSION 
May 31, 2024 

 
Lottery Commission: MardiLyn Saathoff, chair 
 Maulin Patel 
 Marty Ramirez 
 Jeff Weller 
 Julie Wilcox 
   
                      Director: Mike Wells 
 
Chair Saathoff called the May 31, 2024, Oregon State Lottery Commission meeting to order and stated for the 
record that Commissioner Ramirez is excused, and a quorum of commissioners is present.  
 
Commissioners present at roll call: Commissioners Patel, Weller, Wilcox, and Chair Saathoff.  
 
A. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
Chair Saathoff stated that members of the public had the opportunity to provide written public comment 
and confirmed with the clerk that no written public comments were received. 

 
B. DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Presenter: Mike Wells, director 
 
Lottery news 
Director Wells shared information about the winner of the $1.3 billion Powerball jackpot and reported that 
Lottery staff presented the $100,000 bonus check to Plaid Pantry and handed out Scratch-its to customers as 
part of the celebration.  
 
Following the Powerball jackpot winner coming forward, Lottery issued a news release warning of scams 
after a text message was circulated that falsely stated the Powerball winner was donating prize money to 10 
citizens chosen at random. The warning called out some of the tactics used and noted there may be similar 
scams circulating. 

− Chair Saathoff asked if anyone fell victim to this scam and Director Wells commented that Lottery is 
not aware of any victims and added that Lottery’s news release was sent shortly after learning of the 
situation. 

 
Director Wells congratulated Lottery’s Ambassador of Public Service Award winners, Kristina Damschen 
Spina, Elizabeth Ehlers, and Tyler Recker. These three employees exemplify operational excellence in their 
jobs and embody the four statewide competencies of accountability, equity, excellence, and integrity and 
were nominated for the award by their peers. Director Wells thanked the winners for bringing their best to 
Lottery. 
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Sales - Director Wells reported the following sales statistics: 

• Traditional game sales are up 5.3 percent from last year. 
• Powerball sales are up 32.3 percent year-over-year, with the primary driver being three, billion dollar 

or more jackpots this year, compared to just one last fiscal year. 
• Mega Millions is nearly even with year-over-year sales with two, billion-dollar jackpots. 
• Scratch-it sales are up .8 percent over last year and are forecasted to be up 1.5 percent at the end of 

the fiscal year. 
• Video Lottery sales are up less than one percent over last year. 
• Sports betting is up nearly 35 percent over last year. 

 
Winners – Director Wells shared stories about the following winners: 

• Jennine and Larry L. won $100,000 playing a Scratch-it. 
• Bernita O. won $50,000 playing a Legendary Crossword Scratch-it. 
• Jennifer of Portland won $1,500 playing Video Lottery.  

 
C. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING, Exhibit 1 

Presenter: MardiLyn Saathoff, chair 
 
The Commission reviewed the April 26, 2024, Oregon State Lottery Commission meeting draft minutes, 
which were circulated in advance of the meeting. There were no recommended changes. 
 
Chair Saathoff called for a motion. 

 Commissioner Wilcox moved that the minutes of the April 26, 2024, Oregon State Lottery 
Commission meeting be approved as final, as presented today. Commissioner Weller 
seconded the motion.  
The motion passed by a 4-0 quorum vote, with Commissioners Patel, Weller, Wilcox, and 
Chair Saathoff voting aye. 
 

D. FINANCIAL REPORT, Exhibit 2 
  Presenter: Monique Fawver, manager, financial reporting 
 
Financial statements, April 2024  
Fawver provided an overview of the financial statements and described expenses and variances in the 
operating statement, services and supplies supplemental schedule, and balance sheet.  

− Chair Saathoff commented that variances to the budget in April improved and commended staff. 
 

Chair Saathoff called for a motion. 
Commissioner Patel moved that the Oregon State Lottery financial statements for the 
month ended April 30, 2024, be approved for the record as presented today. 
Commissioner Wilcox seconded the motion.  

 The motion passed by a 4-0 quorum vote, with Commissioners Patel, Weller, Wilcox, and 
Chair Saathoff voting aye. 

 
E. Lottery revenue forecast, Presentation 

Presenter: Josh Lehner, economist, Office of Economic Analysis 
 
Lehner provided information about the Oregon’s economic outlook, and included information about 
Oregon’s economy, population forecast, and labor market. Lehner also reported on the Lottery outlook, 
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which included information about the most recent revenue forecast, Video Lottery sales, sports betting sales 
and transfers, and Lottery distributions. 

− Commissioners asked questions about demographics as it relates to population growth and migration 
rates; potential causes for some of the trends in the data that was shared; and clarification about the 
distribution categories that were in the materials. 
 

F. COMMISSIONER COMMUNICATIONS AND OTHER BUSINESS 
 
No commissioner communications or other business were shared. 

 
Chair Saathoff announced that the meeting will now move into an informational work session. 
 
COMMISSION WORK SESSION, Presentation 
Presenters:  Mike Wells, director; Tai Calandriello, deputy director; Thais Rodick, senior marketing program 
manager; Kristina Damschen Spina, senior manager, IT Governance; Jami Egland, senior manager, Accounting; 
Kristy Komes, interim chief financial officer; Laura Sofro, senior manager, Business Analytics & Insights; Stacy 
Shaw, senior manager, Product Marketing; Shad Barnes, senior manager, Digital Marketing; Spencer Haley, 
manager, operational excellence; Lyndsey Peterson, manager, gaming products portfolio; Alex Hambelton, senior 
manager, Business Operations 
 
Topics for the work session included a review of the proposed FY25 Strategic Plans and budget and updates from 
staff regarding the brand promise and tracking studies, responsible gambling program, Video Lottery ecosystem, 
retailer partnership management, and a status report on the Governor’s expectations requirements for each 
agency.  
 
Director Wells reported that the FY25 Strategic Plan and budget will be presented during the June meeting for 
approval.  
 
Chair Saathoff stated that the next monthly commission meeting is scheduled on June 28, 2024, and adjourned 
the meeting. 
 
The Oregon State Lottery Commission approved these minutes on June 28, 2024. 
 
 
__________________________________  
Alisa Zavala, Senior Executive Assistant  
Lottery Director’s Office  
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Commissioner MardiLyn Saathoff, Chair 
Oregon State Lottery Commission 
 

OSL Commission meeting exhibits are available for one year on the Oregon Lottery’s website.  

http://www.oregonlottery.org/about/how-we-operate/commission-and-director-info/
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Debbs Potts Oregon State Lottery Commission Building 


500 Airport Road SE 
Salem, OR 97301 
 
 
 


OREGON STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION MEETING 
April 26, 2024 


 
Lottery Commission: MardiLyn Saathoff, chair 
 Maulin Patel 
 Marty Ramirez 
 Jeff Weller 
 Julie Wilcox 
   
                      Director: Mike Wells 
 
Chair Saathoff called the April 26, 2024, Oregon State Lottery Commission meeting to order and stated for the 
record that the commissioners are attending today’s meeting via a web meeting, Commissioner Patel is excused, 
and a quorum of commissioners is present.  
 
Commissioners present at roll call: Commissioners Ramirez, Weller, Wilcox, and Chair Saathoff.  
 
A. PUBLIC COMMENT 


 
Chair Saathoff stated that members of the public had the opportunity to provide written public comment 
and confirmed with the clerk that no written public comments were received. 


 
B. DIRECTOR’S REPORT 


Presenter: Mike Wells, director 
 
Powerball 
Director Wells shared that on April 7, the $1.3 billion Powerball jackpot ticket was sold in Portland, noting 
that this is the largest jackpot win for Oregon and the fourth largest Powerball jackpot in history. Lottery 
hosted a news conference at the location that sold the winning ticket, Plaid Pantry in NE Portland, and will 
be sharing more about the winner of the prize soon. In addition to the prize that will be paid to the winner, 
this Plaid Pantry location will receive a selling bonus of $100,000. 
  
Thanks to the increased sales from the run-up of the Powerball jackpot which began on Jan. 2, Lottery will 
transfer $7.6 million back to the state and the state economist expects taxes collected on the win to 
influence the next kicker rebate.  
 
Director Wells thanked all of the staff who have been supporting the activities related to this win, 
specifically Player Services and Finance and Accounting staff who worked through the prize payment details; 
the marketing team who supported several media events; and a special thank you to Melanie Mesaros, 
Matt Shelby and the communications team who handled all of the media inquiries, planned and led press 
events and lottery communications with the winner.  
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Lottery news 
Lottery recently hosted a team from Washington Lottery to share best practices on topics such as 
merchandising, winner awareness and other retail strategies, including Washington’s “Department of 
Imagination” store which opened in Spokane and serves as a retail store and a claim center. A group of 
Oregon Lottery staff is planning to head to Washington later in 2025 to visit the “Department of 
Imagination” and continue the conversation and collaboration. 
 
Sales   
Director Wells reported that staff will be providing a quarterly sales report later in the meeting.  
 
Winners – Director Wells shared stories about the following winners: 


• Leslie C. won $1 million playing Raffle. 
• Kelly W. of Bend won $73,449.10 playing Keno. 
• Karen C. of Portland won $10,000 Win for Life.  


 
C. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING, Exhibit 1 


Presenter: MardiLyn Saathoff, chair 
 
The Commission reviewed the March 27, 2024, Oregon State Lottery Commission meeting draft minutes, 
which were circulated in advance of the meeting. There were no recommended changes. 
 
Chair Saathoff called for a motion. 


 Commissioner Wilcox moved that the minutes of the March 27, 2024, Oregon State 
Lottery Commission meeting be approved as final, as presented today. Commissioner 
Weller seconded the motion.  
The motion passed by a 4-0 quorum vote, with Commissioners Ramirez, Weller, Wilcox, 
and Chair Saathoff voting aye. 
 


D. FINANCIAL REPORT, Exhibit 2 
  Presenter: Monique Fawver, manager, financial reporting 
 
Financial statements, March 2024  
Fawver provided an overview of the financial statements and described expenses and variances in the 
operating statement, services and supplies supplemental schedule, balance sheet, capital outlay and the 
business modernization program budget.  


− Chair Saathoff asked about the underspending in professional services and Fawver replied that 
there are several contributing factors, including contracting that is taking longer than anticipated 
and a shift in strategy and priorities.  


− Commissioner Weller thanked the accounting team for the detailed information that is provided.  
 


Chair Saathoff called for a motion. 
Commissioner Weller moved that the Oregon State Lottery financial statements for the 
month ended March 31, 2024, be approved for the record as presented today. 
Commissioner Wilcox seconded the motion.  


 The motion passed by a 4-0 quorum vote, with Commissioners Ramirez, Weller, Wilcox, 
and Chair Saathoff voting aye. 
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E. ALTERNATIVE DISCLOSURE REQUEST: BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC., Exhibit 3 
Presenter: Mike Wells, director 
 
Director Wells reminded the Commission that OAR 177-040-0001(4) authorizes an alternative disclosure 
process for large public companies, multi-state retail chains, or entities owned by a federally recognized 
tribe seeking traditional contracts with the Oregon Lottery. Director Wells reported that BP Products North 
America, Inc. meets the requirements laid out in the rule allowing the Commission to authorize an 
alternative disclosure process and is seeking approval to proceed with this process. 


− Chair Saathoff noted that when the Commission adopted this rule, it was intended to remove 
barriers that kept some larger corporate entities from applying and asked if the rule has helped with 
these issues. Director Wells replied that it has helped and shared that one of the concerns for these 
larger corporate entities are the financial disclosures that are required for key individuals. This rule 
has streamlined the process while providing certainty that these are stable organizations that will be 
good business partners. 


 
Chair Saathoff called for a motion. 


Commissioner Ramirez moved that the Oregon State Lottery Commission approve the 
alternative disclosure process, waiving the personal disclosure requirements for BP 
Products North America, Inc., as presented today. Commissioner Wilcox seconded the 
motion.  


 The motion passed by a 4-0 quorum vote, with Commissioners Ramirez, Weller, Wilcox, 
and Chair Saathoff voting aye. 


 
F. STAFF UPDATES 


Presenters: Jen Bagger, supervisor, retail channel products; Sar Richards, manager, video gaming products; 
and Kerry Hemphill, sports betting products manager 
 
Lottery products 
Bagger provided a quarterly update on Scratch-its, Keno, and Jackpot games including:  


• Scratch-it sales for the quarter were $38.5 million, up 3.7 percent year-over-year. Year-to-date sales 
were $121.5 million, up two percent year-over-year. Bagger noted that much of the state 
experienced a severe winter storm in January that extended over a 12-day period in some areas that 
resulted in widespread power outages, business closures and delivery delays impacting retailers. 
The estimated impact is $760,000, which contributed to lower sales than forecasted. 
o The Sky High Crossword Scratch-it launched on March 19 and is the first $20 crossword game. It 


is performing well and is on trend to be the best $20 game of all time.  
• Keno sales for the quarter were $26.8 million, up 2.6 percent year-over-year. Year-to-date sales 


were $80.7 million, down 1.5 percent year-over-year. The estimated impact of the January winter 
storm is approximately $335,000 or 1.2 percent. 


• Jackpot sales were up with higher jackpot levels contributing to the increase in sales and transfers. 
Quarterly sales were $40.8 million, a year-over-year increase of 4.7 percent. Year-to-date sales were 
$152.8 million, up 13.7 percent year-over-year. The estimated impact of the January winter storm is 
approximately $345,000 or 1.9 percent. 


o Powerball sales for the quarter were up seven percent year-over-year. 
o Mega Millions sales for the quarter were down one percent year-over-year. 
o Oregon’s Game Megabucks was up 11.9 percent year-over-year.  
o Bagger shared the top jackpots for each game. 
o Raffle sold out on March 8, five days early. 
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− Commissioner Wilcox shared that she is excited to see the media surrounding the Powerball winner 
and thanked the staff. 


− Commissioner Weller shared that Oregon having this big win has been an experience for Lottery 
staff and added that staff has handled it well. 


 
Video Lottery 
Richards provided a quarterly update on Video Lottery, noting that sales were down 7.3 percent for the 
quarter, but only down .1 percent to forecast for the year-to-date which is attributed to new game launches 
and terminal replacements. Richards added that the winter storm in January negatively affected sales.  
 
Richards reported that the fourth quarter should see an increase in sales due to tax season and the kicker. 
The Monopoly game was released this month and is seeing strong sales.  
 
Sports betting 
Hemphill shared that the third quarter saw solid year-over-year growth but experienced a small drop in 
volume compared to the previous quarter. This is expected due to football winding down at the end of 
February. There was a 29 percent increase in unique active players this quarter, which provided increases in 
all significant categories and is driving product growth. New registrations were primarily driven by NFL.  
 
Year-over-year growth included: 


• The number of bets placed was up 36 percent, about 7.8 million bets placed.  
• The turnover was up 36 percent, with a total of over $206 million. 
• Gross Gaming Revenue was up 49 percent, with a total of $25.4 million for the quarter. 


 
Hemphill shared that the top sport this quarter was football (NFL), basketball (NBA), and table tennis. Super 
Bowl was the big event this quarter with over 62,000 players placing over 424,000 wagers.  
 
The fourth quarter will offer major league baseball, basketball playoffs and finals and hockey playoffs and 
Stanley Cup finals.  


− Commissioner Ramirez asked when Lottery expects to see registrations even out and Hemphill 
reported that Lottery originally anticipated that it would take three to five years to start cresting but 
reported that Lottery is tracking this and has not seen any signs of it slowing down.  


− Commissioner Ramirez asked where new players are coming from geographically and Hemphill 
replied that while players can be from anywhere to register, they must be physically within Oregon 
to place a wager. 


− Chair Saathoff asked if revenues from sports betting are exceeding traditional products and 
Hemphill is unsure and will provide this information to the Commission after she has a chance to 
gather the information. 


o Note: After the meeting, the Commission was informed that the sports betting total revenue 
is exceeding total revenue of traditional products, but due to the sports betting product 
being a much higher payout game, net revenues for sports betting are less than traditional 
products. 


 
G. COMMISSIONER COMMUNICATIONS AND OTHER BUSINESS 


 
No other business was shared. 
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Chair Saathoff stated that the next monthly commission meeting and work session is scheduled on May 31, 
2024, and adjourned the meeting. 
 
The Oregon State Lottery Commission approved these minutes on May 31, 2024. 
 
 
__________________________________  
Alisa Zavala, Senior Executive Assistant  
Lottery Director’s Office  
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Commissioner MardiLyn Saathoff, Chair 
Oregon State Lottery Commission 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


OSL Commission meeting exhibits are available for one year on the Oregon Lottery’s website.  



http://www.oregonlottery.org/about/how-we-operate/commission-and-director-info/






Oregon Lottery
Operating Summary


For the month ending April 30, 2024
(in thousands)


Current Current Last Actual to Current Current Last Actual to Current Current Last Actual to Current Current Last Actual to
Month Month Year Budget Month Month Year Budget Month Month Year Budget Month Month Year Budget
Actual Budget Actual Variance Actual Budget Actual Variance Actual Budget Actual Variance Actual Budget Actual Variance


Revenue 37,582$     31,605$  31,362$ 5,978$     1,408,345$  1,446,986$    1,373,828$  (38,641)$      71,199$  57,508$   54,243$        13,691$   1,517,126$ 1,536,098$       1,459,433$  (18,972)$         
Prizes 23,234 20,362 19,459 (2,872) 1,303,979 1,340,777 1,273,395 36,798 64,928 52,269 48,115 (12,659) 1,392,141 1,413,408 1,340,969 21,267
Net Revenue 14,348 11,242 11,903 3,106 104,366 106,209 100,433 (1,843) 6,271 5,239 6,128 1,032 124,985 122,690 118,464 2,295


Direct Expenses 5,051 4,546 5,051 (505) 24,327 25,914 23,639 1,587 3,235 3,317 3,253 82 32,613 33,776 31,943 1,163
Total Indirect Revenue/(Loss) (2,382) 72 2,128 (2,454) 2,082 866 229 1,216 79 21 8 58 (221) 959 2,365 (1,180)
Total Indirect Expense 1,018 773 720 (245) 8,764 9,265 8,064 501 404 222 326 (182) 10,186 10,259 9,110 73
Net Profit from Operations 5,898 5,996 8,260 (99) 73,356 71,896 68,959 1,460 2,711 1,721 2,557 990 81,965 79,614 79,776 2,352
Modernization Investment Spending 404 1,912 910 1,508
Net Profit $81,561 $77,701 $78,866 $3,860


Current Current Last Actual to
Month Month Year Budget
Actual Budget Actual Variance


Percentages of Distributable Revenue for the Month
Prizes 91.8% 92.0% 91.9% 0.2%
Administrative Expenses 2.8% 3.0% 2.9% 0.2%


Percentages of Distributable Revenue for the Year
Prizes 91.6% 91.7% 91.7% 0.1%
Administrative Expenses 3.1% 3.3% 2.9% 0.2%


Total Lottery


TOTAL LOTTERY


Traditional Video Sports


Unaudited, not presented in accordance with GAAP
Budget based on March forecast 1


DRAFT







Oregon Lottery
Operating Statement


For the month ending  April 30, 2024


Traditional Video Sports Actual Budget Variance % Variance
Revenue
Scratch-Its℠ Instant Tickets 13,515,216$          13,515,216$           12,466,327$                1,048,889$          8.4%
Megabucks℠ 2,218,864              2,218,864 2,570,142 (351,278)              -13.7%
Powerball® 8,637,654              8,637,654 4,429,771 4,207,883            95.0%
Mega Millions® 3,214,979              3,214,979 2,552,839 662,140 25.9%
Raffle℠ (50) (50) - (50) N/A
Keno 9,265,085              9,265,085 8,874,906 390,179 4.4%
Pick 4℠ 169,366 169,366 161,062 8,303 5.2%
Win For Life℠ 420,858 420,858 386,802 34,056 8.8%
Lucky Lines℠ 140,282 140,282 162,816 (22,534) -13.8%
Video Lottery℠ (Gross Receipts) 1,408,344,918$      1,408,344,918        1,446,985,886             (38,640,968)        -2.7%
Sports Wagering (Gross Receipts) 71,198,864$        71,198,864             57,507,719 13,691,145          23.8%
Total Revenue 37,582,254            1,408,344,918        71,198,864          1,517,126,035        1,536,098,271             (18,972,236)        -1.2%
Prizes (23,233,852) (1,303,978,886) (64,927,913)         (1,392,140,651)      (1,413,408,140)           21,267,489          1.5%
Net Revenue 14,348,401            104,366,032            6,270,951             124,985,384           122,690,131 2,295,253            1.9%


Direct Expenses
Commissions 3,332,891              20,512,162              - 23,845,053 25,391,996 1,546,943            6.1%
Game Vendor Charges 841,903 167,570 3,234,800             4,244,273 4,299,036 54,763 1.3%
Tickets 313,431 - - 313,431 248,877 (64,554) -25.9%
Advertising 3,917 2,697 - 6,614 471,180 464,566 98.6%
Sales Support 57,459 - - 57,459 49,853 (7,606) -15.3%
Game Equipment, Parts & Maintenance 6,359 1,597,318 - 1,603,676 946,750 (656,926)              -69.4%
Depreciation 492,832 2,042,538 - 2,535,370 2,367,671 (167,700)              -7.1%
Interest Expense 2,206 5,210 - 7,416                       912 (6,504) -713.1%
Direct Expenses 5,050,998              24,327,496              3,234,800             32,613,293             33,776,275 1,162,981            3.4%
Gross Profit 9,297,404              80,038,536              3,036,151             92,372,091             88,913,857 3,458,234            3.9%


Indirect Revenue
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets 5,995 51,609 1,958 59,561 - 59,561 N/A
Other Income/(Expense) 280,530 2,029,906 77,007 2,387,443 958,666 1,428,777 149.0%
Investment Market Value Adj (2,668,182)             - - (2,668,182)              - (2,668,182) N/A
Total Indirect Revenue/(Loss) (2,381,657)             2,081,515 78,965 (221,177) 958,666 (1,179,843)           -123.1%


Indirect Expenses
Public Information 1,964 16,910 641 19,516 190,832 171,316 89.8%
Market Research 2,882 24,808 941 28,630 - (28,630) N/A
Salaries, Wages & Benefits 663,961 5,715,840 284,946 6,664,746 6,565,345 (99,401) -1.5%
Services & Supplies 295,898 2,547,299 100,012 2,943,210 3,308,930 365,721 11.1%
Depreciation 52,698 453,661 17,209 523,568 193,914 (329,654) -170.0%
Interest Expense 593 5,102 194 5,888 - (5,888) N/A
Total Indirect Expense 1,017,996              8,763,619 403,943 10,185,558             10,259,021 73,463 0.7%
Net Profit from Operations 5,897,751              73,356,432              2,711,173             81,965,356             79,613,502 2,351,854            3.0%
Modernization Investment Spending 404,446 1,912,416 1,507,970            78.9%


Net Profit 81,560,910$           77,701,086$                3,859,824$          5.0%


Total Lottery


Unaudited, not presented in accordance with GAAP
Budget based on March forecast 2


DRAFT







Oregon Lottery
Supplemental Schedule of Services and Supplies Expenses


For the month ending April 30, 2024


Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
Travel 4,231$              4,236$              5$                        36,425$             50,793$             14,368$              1,382$             1,216$             (166)$               42,038$             56,245$             14,207$            
Office Expenses 2,010                2,701                691                      17,303                32,380               15,078                 656                   775                   119                   19,969                35,856                15,887               
Retailer Network Expenses 48,933              -                    (48,933)               421,251             -                      (421,251)             -                   -                   -                   470,184             -                      (470,184)           
Retailer Network Recovery (59,295)            -                    59,295                 (510,453)            -                      510,453              -                   -                   -                   (569,748)            -                      569,748            
Telecommunications 9,554                7,407                (2,147)                  82,248                88,811               6,562                   3,120               2,126               (994)                 94,923                98,344                3,421                 
Intergovernmental Charges 8,153                11,794              3,642                   70,183                141,411             71,227                 2,662               3,385               723                   80,998                156,590             75,592               
Technology Expenses 70,408              58,629              (11,779)               606,122             702,957             96,835                 22,992             16,828             (6,164)              699,523             778,415             78,892               
Professional Services 194,410           146,078           (48,332)               1,673,619          1,751,453          77,834                 63,486             41,929             (21,558)            1,931,516          1,939,460          7,944                 
Staff Training & Recruiting 6,297                3,459                (2,837)                  54,207                41,477               (12,730)               2,056               993                   (1,063)              62,560                45,929                (16,631)             
Facilities 2,684                4,385                1,701                   23,107                52,574               29,468                 877                   1,259               382                   26,668                58,218                31,550               
Facilities Maintenance 2,267                2,971                704                      19,516                35,624               16,108                 740                   853                   113                   22,523                39,448                16,925               
Other Services & Supplies 2,099                2,862                762                      18,071                34,310               16,239                 685                   821                   136                   20,855                37,993                17,138               
Fleet Expenses 5,815                4,702                (1,113)                  50,059                56,380               6,321                   1,899               1,350               (549)                 57,773                62,432                4,659                 
TOTAL 297,566          249,225          (48,341)              2,561,658         2,988,169         426,512             100,557          71,535            (29,021)           2,959,780         3,308,930         349,150           
Less Non Distributable Revenue (1,668)               -                    1,668                   (14,358)              -                      14,358                 (545)                 -                   545                   (16,571)              -                      16,571               
AMOUNT REPORTED 295,898$        249,225$        (46,673)$            2,547,299$       2,988,169$      440,870$           100,012$        71,535$          (28,477)$        2,943,210$       3,308,930$       365,721$         


Traditional Video Sports Total Lottery


Unaudited, not presented in accordance with GAAP
Budget based on March forecast 3
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Oregon Lottery
Operating Statement


Year to Date Through April 30, 2024


Traditional Video Sports Actual Budget Variance % Variance
Revenue
Scratch-Its℠ Instant Tickets 132,901,294$     132,901,294$        131,740,610$         1,160,684$            0.9%
Megabucks℠ 25,791,685          25,791,685             27,423,497             (1,631,812)             -6.0%
Powerball® 89,307,591          89,307,591             79,974,015             9,333,576              11.7%
Mega Millions® 49,103,382          49,103,382             40,588,106             8,515,276              21.0%
Raffle℠ 2,499,630            2,499,630               2,500,000                (370)                        0.0%
Keno 88,617,280          88,617,280             88,744,274             (126,994)                -0.1%
Pick 4℠ 1,659,532            1,659,532               1,637,386                22,146                    1.4%
Win For Life℠ 4,270,749            4,270,749               4,178,768                91,981                    2.2%
Lucky Lines℠ 1,503,836            1,503,836               1,604,256                (100,420)                -6.3%
Video Lottery℠ (Gross Receipts) 13,350,656,260$    13,350,656,260     13,358,810,492      (8,154,232)             -0.1%
Sports Wagering (Gross Receipts) 631,826,149$     631,826,149          539,305,672           92,520,477            17.2%
Total Revenue 395,654,979       13,350,656,260      631,826,149       14,378,137,388     14,276,507,076      101,630,312          0.7%
Prizes (241,905,284) (12,364,055,229) (570,719,310)      (13,176,679,823)   (13,087,867,317)    (88,812,506)           -0.7%
Net Revenue 153,749,695       986,601,031            61,106,838          1,201,457,565       1,188,639,759        12,817,806            1.1%


Direct Expenses
Commissions 34,134,317          229,987,649            -                        264,121,965          260,192,308 (3,929,658)             -1.5%
Game Vendor Charges 9,890,809            737,544                    32,089,456          42,717,809             42,578,019 (139,790)                -0.3%
Tickets 2,832,884            -                            -                        2,832,884               3,591,623 758,739                 21.1%
Advertising 4,871,470            208,827                    -                        5,080,297               6,283,200 1,202,903              19.1%
Sales Support 403,141               4,373                        -                        407,513                  880,005 472,492                 53.7%
Game Equipment, Parts & Maintenance 108,135               7,177,316                -                        7,285,451               11,376,388 4,090,937              36.0%
Depreciation 4,782,949            18,791,374              -                        23,574,323             23,918,371 344,048                 1.4%
Interest Expense 5,756                    71,896                      -                        77,652                    9,120 (68,532)                  -751.4%
Direct Expenses 57,029,460          256,978,978            32,089,456          346,097,895          348,829,034           2,731,139              0.8%
Gross Profit 96,720,235          729,622,053            29,017,382          855,359,670          839,810,725           15,548,945            1.9%


Indirect Revenue
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets 16,779                 129,757                    5,751                    152,287                  -                            152,287                 N/A
Other Income 2,363,486            16,919,924              687,298               19,970,708             9,586,660                10,384,048            108.3%
Investment Market Value Adj (4,224,131)           -                            -                        (4,224,131)             -                            (4,224,131)             N/A
Total Indirect Revenue/(Loss) (1,843,867)           17,049,681              693,049               15,898,864             9,586,660                6,312,204              65.8%


Indirect Expenses
Public Information 93,136                 682,111                    25,129                 800,376                  1,176,320                375,944                 32.0%
Market Research 46,072                 347,354                    10,836                 404,262                  961,958                   557,696                 58.0%
Salaries, Wages & Benefits 7,585,970            57,280,329              2,937,908            67,804,207             65,653,451             (2,150,756)             -3.3%
Services & Supplies 2,263,779            17,056,509              699,102               20,019,390             33,666,783             13,647,393            40.5%
Depreciation 453,960               3,929,828                164,174               4,547,962               3,060,413                (1,487,550)             -48.6%
Interest Expense 5,979                    59,848                      2,607                    68,433                    -                            (68,433)                  N/A
Total Indirect Expense 10,448,896          79,355,978              3,839,756            93,644,631             104,518,925           10,874,294            10.4%
Net Profit from Operations 84,427,472          667,315,756            25,870,675          777,613,903          744,878,460           32,735,442            4.4%
Modernization Investment Spending 6,241,023               19,124,152             12,883,129            67.4%
Net Profit 771,372,880$        725,754,308$         45,618,571$          6.3%


Total Lottery
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Oregon Lottery
Supplemental Schedule of Services and Supplies Expenses


Year to Date Through April 30, 2024


Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance
Travel 37,608            40,567            2,958               278,968            486,388            207,420            13,393        11,644        (1,749)         329,969            538,599            208,630            
Office Expenses 24,080            25,586            1,506               179,898            306,769            126,871            7,319          7,344          25               211,297            339,699            128,402            
Retailer Network Expenses 553,931          -                  (553,931)         4,169,357         -                     (4,169,357)        -              -              -              4,723,289         -                     (4,723,289)        
Retailer Network Recovery (639,050)        -                  639,050           (4,929,828)        -                     4,929,828         -              -              -              (5,568,878)       -                     5,568,878         
Telecommunications 95,165            74,072            (21,094)            739,046            888,107            149,062            28,945        21,261        (7,684)         863,156            983,440            120,284            
Intergovernmental Charges 142,612          117,942          (24,670)            1,085,392         1,414,105         328,713            43,563        33,853        (9,710)         1,271,567         1,565,900         294,333            
Technology Expenses 611,381          588,846          (22,535)            4,680,298         7,060,167         2,379,869         183,142     169,017     (14,125)      5,474,821         7,818,030         2,343,209         
Professional Services 1,243,511      1,464,480      220,970           9,412,766         17,558,869       8,146,104         364,746     420,351     55,605        11,021,022      19,443,700       8,422,678         
Staff Training & Recruiting 45,957            51,215            5,258               362,743            614,059            251,316            14,268        14,700        432             422,968            679,974            257,006            
Facilities 37,213            43,849            6,636               216,447            525,745            309,297            7,794          12,586        4,792          261,454            582,180            320,726            
Facilities Maintenance 37,879            29,712            (8,167)              312,554            356,240            43,686               12,367        8,528          (3,839)         362,800            394,480            31,680               
Other Services & Supplies 40,220            52,457            12,236             301,526            628,948            327,422            13,037        15,057        2,020          354,783            696,461            341,678            
Fleet Expenses 59,260            47,023            (12,237)            434,984            563,800            128,816            16,680        13,497        (3,183)         510,924            624,320            113,396            
TOTAL 2,289,769     2,535,749     245,979          17,244,150      30,403,197      13,159,047      705,254     727,837     22,584       20,239,173     33,666,783      13,427,610      
Less Non Distributable Revenue (25,990)           -                  25,990             (187,641)           -                     187,641            (6,152)         -              6,152          (219,783)           -                     219,783            
AMOUNT REPORTED 2,263,779     2,535,749     271,969          17,056,509      30,403,197      13,346,688      699,102     727,837     28,736       20,019,390     33,666,783      13,647,393      


Traditional Video Sports Total Lottery
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Oregon Lottery
Comparative Balance Sheet


As of April 30, 2024


As of As of As of
4/30/2024 4/30/2023 4/30/2022


Assets
Current Assets:


Cash 382,508,662$                 386,447,477$            353,497,001$            
Securities Lending Cash Collateral 1,975,603                       3,079,898                   -
Investments for Prize Payments at Fair Value - Short-Term 11,138,008                     11,044,114                11,138,071                
Accounts Receivable - Games 45,064,796                     37,017,121                36,205,503                
Accounts Receivable - Other 46,511                             72,417                        1,409,469                   
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (41,946)                            (33,632)                       (322,134)                     
Ticket Inventory 2,248,080                       1,831,368                   1,496,488                   
Prepaid Expenses 7,862,091                       4,585,483                   3,837,164                   


Total Current Assets 450,801,805                 444,044,246             407,261,562             
Noncurrent Assets:


Investments for Prize Payments at Fair Value - Long Term 80,650,317                     93,830,777                104,425,621              
Prize Reserves with Multi-State Lottery (MUSL) 4,563,013                       4,218,737                   4,221,943                   
Prize Reserves for Sports 320,000                           320,000                      2,320,000                   
Net OPEB Asset - RHIA 1,833,552                       1,561,144                   680,959                      
Capital Assets:


Equipment, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 83,894,840                     75,045,160                59,119,153                
Computer Software, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 17,637,700                     11,775,187                11,272,072                
Building and Improvements, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 7,362,802                       6,849,794                   7,040,045                   
Leased Property and Equipment, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 1,454,548                       1,095,935                   47,208                        
Vehicles, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 3,026,201                       2,205,108                   2,027,154                   
Capital In Progress 1,260,075                       -                               -                               
Leasehold Improvements, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 50,973                             84,956                        23,965                        


Total Noncurrent Assets 202,054,021                 196,986,798             191,178,120             
   Deferred Outflows Pension & OPEB 28,869,121                     26,956,762                19,431,161                
Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 681,724,948                 667,987,806             617,870,843             
Liabilities
Current Liabilities:


Economic Development Fund Liability 128,749,788                   115,195,879              138,451,373              
Obligations Under Securities Lending 1,975,603                       3,079,898               -                          
Prize Liability 41,407,663                     43,402,056                44,323,303                
Accounts Payable 15,975,613                     18,446,535                9,048,894                   
Compensated Absences - Current 5,168,587                       4,993,581                   5,599,509                   
Deferred Revenue 2,025,768                       1,690,830                   1,385,261                   
Deposit Liability 585,421                           200,173                      193,160                      
Contracts Payable - Current 3,287,744                       1,406,147                   884,006                      


Total Current Liabilities 199,176,187                 188,415,099             199,885,506             
Noncurrent Liabilities:


Deferred Prize Liability 99,346,487                     105,390,528              111,242,208              
Contracts Payable - Noncurrent 4,335,139                       5,619,879                   8,024,801                   
Net Pension Liability 63,151,329                     44,991,310                30,563,430                
Net Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) Obligation 843,747                           955,560                      1,270,966                   


Total Noncurrent Liabilities 167,676,702                 156,957,277             151,101,405             
   Deferred Inflows Pension & OPEB 15,743,615                     25,263,909                24,245,674                
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows 382,596,504                 370,636,285             375,232,585             
Equity
Retained Earnings:


Fixed Asset Book Value Net of Associated Liabilities 109,134,900                   92,672,066                73,568,631                
Inventory and Prepaids 10,110,171                     6,416,851                   5,333,652                   
Asset/Project Purchases Committed 43,049,820                     61,701,460                63,055,015                
Restricted for OPEB Asset 1,833,552                       1,561,144                   680,959                      
Operating Working Capital 135,000,000                   135,000,000              100,000,000              


Total Retained Earnings 299,128,444                   297,351,521              242,638,257              
Total Liabilities and Equity $681,724,948 $667,987,806 $617,870,843
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Oregon Lottery
Cash Flow Statement


For the month ending April 30, 2024


Current Month Year to Date
 Cash Flows from Operating Activities:  


Receipts from Customers  1,518,337,237$         14,361,612,808$      
Payments to Prize Winners  (1,398,662,337)          (13,176,032,239)       
Payments to Employees  (3,852,326)                 (38,121,050)               
Payments to Suppliers  (37,126,425)               (375,680,884)             
 Other Income  21,428                        574,563                      


 Net Cash Provided (Used) in Operating Activities  78,717,577               772,353,199             
 


 Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:  
Transfers to EDL  (219,426,598)             (914,686,274)             


 Net Cash Provided (Used) in Noncapital Financing Activities  (219,426,598)           (914,686,274)           
 


 Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:  
Acquisition/Restoration of Capital Assets  (3,951,025)                 (36,287,132)               
Contract Payments  (272,696)                     (2,995,649)                 
Proceeds from Disposition/Impairment of Capital Assets  105,030                      435,817                      


 Net Cash Provided (Used) in Capital and Related Financing Activities  (4,118,691)                (38,846,964)              
 


 Cash Flows from Investing Activities:  
 Purchases of Investments  -                               (1,290,516)                 
 Proceeds from Sales and Maturities of Investments  -                               8,354,667                   
 Interest on Investments and Cash Balances  2,287,829                   19,357,537                
 Investment Expense  -                               (10,148)                       


 Net Cash Provided (Used) in Investing Activities  2,287,829                 26,411,540               
 


 Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents  (142,539,884)           (154,768,499)           
 Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning  525,048,546              537,277,161              


 Cash and Cash Equivalents - Ending  382,508,662$           382,508,662$           
 


 
Net Profit/(Loss)  81,560,910$              771,372,880$             
Adjustments to reconcile net profit to cash flows from operating activities  


Depreciation and Amortization  3,058,938                   28,122,286                
Non-operating (Income)/Expense  137,609                      (17,665,222)               
(Gain)/Loss on Capital Asset Disposition  (59,561)                       (152,287)                     


Net Changes in Assets and Liabilities:  
(Increase) / Decrease in Accounts Receivable - Games  1,493,278                   (16,916,167)               
(Increase) / Decrease in Ticket Inventory  (234,003)                     150,202                      
(Increase) / Decrease in Prepaid Expense/Def Outflows  (403,140)                     (10,488,982)               
(Increase) / Decrease in Prize Reserves  (100,710)                     (294,411)                     
Increase / (Decrease) in Accounts Payable  (1,590,151)                 (257,869)                     
Increase / (Decrease) in Compensated Absences Liability  48,364                        528,598                      
Increase / (Decrease) in Deposit Liability  (75,195)                       293,081                      
Increase / (Decrease) in Deferred Revenue/Inflows  (273,124)                     125,460                      
Increase / (Decrease) in Prize Liability  (6,265,638)                 3,335,633                   
Increase / (Decrease) in Net Pension Liability  1,420,000                   14,200,000                


Total Adjustments and Changes  (2,843,333)                980,320                    
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities  78,717,577$             772,353,199$           


Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided (used) by Operating Activities
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Oregon State Lottery
Fiscal Year 2024 Financial Plan 


(In Thousands)


Traditional Video Sports Total Sept Dec March May Traditional Video Sports Total
Revenue


Video Lottery℠ $16,522,863 $16,522,863 (61,293)$      (43,687)$      (315,337)$         $16,102,546 $16,102,546
Scratch-its℠ Instant Tickets 156,123$       156,123 599               280               (204)                   $156,798 156,798
Megabucks℠ 31,286 31,286 (513)              (220)              2,039                 32,591            32,591
Powerball® 49,698 49,698 10,968          23,117          5,201                 88,984            88,984
Mega Millions® 26,938 26,938 14,786          3,958            97                       45,779            45,779
Keno 105,800 105,800 1,239            (130)              (1,109)                105,800          105,800
Raffle℠ 2,500 2,500 -                -                -                      2,500              2,500
Pick 4℠ 2,000 2,000 (6)                   32                  (61)                      1,965              1,965
Win for Life℠ 3,864 3,864 292               768               41                       4,964              4,964
Lucky Lines℠ 1,986 1,986 (87)                12                  24                       1,935              1,935
Scoreboard 647,376 647,376 (0)                   -                -                      647,376$       647,376


Total Revenue 380,195 16,522,863 647,376 17,550,434 (34,016)        (15,870)        (309,309)           -               441,317 16,102,546 647,376 17,191,239
Prizes 245,869 15,285,855 588,399 16,120,123 (38,286)         (25,352)         (322,659)            277,001 14,868,428 588,399 15,733,827


Net revenue 134,326 1,237,008 58,977 1,430,311 4,269           9,482           13,349              -               164,316 1,234,119 58,977 1,457,412


Direct Expenses
Commissions 30,431 279,098 309,529 740               1,196            (3,735)                35,320            272,410            307,730
Game Vendor Charges 9,788 2,103 37,348 49,239 684               697               151                     11,319            2,103                 37,348            50,770
Tickets 4,628 4,628 0                    -                -                      4,628              4,628
Advertising 7,271 380 7,651 (0)                   -                -                      7,271              380                    -                  7,651
Sales Support 1,080 1,080 0                    -                -                      1,080              1,080
Game Equip, Parts & Maint 1 12,632 12,633 (0)                   -                -                      1                      12,632              12,633
Depreciation 5,570 23,083 28,653 (0)                   -                -                      5,570              23,083              28,654
Capital Interest 11 11 (0)                   -                -                      11                      11


Total Direct Expenses 58,769 317,307 37,348 413,424 1,423           1,893           (3,584)               -               65,191 310,619 37,348 413,157
Gross Profit 75,557 919,701 21,629 1,016,887 2,846           7,589           16,933              -               99,126 923,500 21,629 1,044,254


Relative Gross Profit  % 7.43% 90.44% 2.13% 9.49% 88.44% 2.07%


Indirect Revenue 873                10,630               -                 11,503               -                -                -                      1,092             10,174             238                11,504            


Indirect Expenses
Public Information 88 1,075 25 1,188 -                -                -                      113 1,052 25 1,189
Market Research 64 779 18 861 -                -                -                      82 761 18 861
Salaries & Benefits 5,802 70,628 2,354 78,784 -                -                -                      7,479 69,674 1,632 78,784             
Services & Supplies 2,993              36,434                 857                 40,284                -                -                -                      3,824              35,625              834                 40,284             
Depreciation 256 3,118 73 3,447 -                -                -                      327 3,048 71 3,448               


Total Indirect Expenses 9,203 112,034 3,327 124,564 -               -               -                    -               11,825 110,160 2,580 124,566         
Net Profit from Operations 67,227 818,297 18,302 903,826 2,846           7,589           16,933              -               88,393 823,514 19,287 931,192


Modernization Reserve Spending 22,949 -                -                -                      -                22,949
Net Profit $880,877 2,846           7,589           16,933              -               $908,243
Additional Information:
Capital outlay 36,862 -                -                -                      36,862


Commission Approved Budget Forecast Adjustments Adjusted Budget
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Operating Statement Analysis
For the month of and year to date as  of:


April 30, 2024


Completed Portion 83.3%


Actual Budget


Variance 
Favorable/


(Unfavorable) 
to Budget


Variance 
% Actual Budget


Variance 
Favorable/


(Unfavorable) to 
Budget


Variance 
% Month


Current Month 
More/(Less) 
Than Prior 


Year/Month YTD


Current YTD 
More/(Less) 


Than Prior Year 
YTD Budget


% Earned 
or Used 
Year to 


Date
Revenue
Scratch-Its℠ Instant Tickets 13,515,216$       12,466,327$       1,048,889$      8.4% 132,901,294$        131,740,610$       1,160,684$         0.9% 12,320,441$       1,194,775$        131,950,079$       951,215$             156,797,975$       84.8%
Megabucks℠ 2,218,864            2,570,142            (351,278)          -13.7% 25,791,685            27,423,497           (1,631,812)          -6.0% 3,011,705           (792,841)            25,549,204            242,481               32,591,286            79.1%
Powerball® 8,637,654            4,429,771            4,207,883        95.0% 89,307,591            79,974,015           9,333,576            11.7% 3,365,770           5,271,884          66,092,825            23,214,766         88,983,973            100.4%
Mega Millions® 3,214,979            2,552,839            662,140           25.9% 49,103,382            40,588,106           8,515,276            21.0% 2,977,273           237,706             50,789,804            (1,686,422)          45,778,876            107.3%
Raffle℠ (50)                        -                        (50)                    N/A 2,499,630              2,500,000             (370)                     0.0% (90)                       40                       2,499,880              (250)                     2,500,000              100.0%
Keno 9,265,085            8,874,906            390,179           4.4% 88,617,280            88,744,274           (126,994)              -0.1% 9,059,371           205,714             91,455,382            (2,838,102)          105,800,286          83.8%
Pick 4℠ 169,366               161,062               8,303                5.2% 1,659,532              1,637,386             22,146                 1.4% 171,950               (2,585)                1,622,932              36,601                 1,964,883              84.5%
Win For Life℠ 420,858               386,802               34,056             8.8% 4,270,749              4,178,768             91,981                 2.2% 347,658               73,200                3,271,014              999,735               4,964,231              86.0%
Lucky Lines℠ 140,282               162,816               (22,534)            -13.8% 1,503,836              1,604,256             (100,420)              -6.3% 107,734               32,548                1,477,612              26,224                 1,935,309              77.7%
Video Lottery℠ (Gross Receipts) 1,408,344,918    1,446,985,886    (38,640,968)    -2.7% 13,350,656,260    13,358,810,492   (8,154,232)          -0.1% 1,373,827,943    34,516,975        13,415,249,613    (64,593,353)        16,102,546,052    82.9%
Sports Wagering (Gross Receipts) 71,198,864          57,507,719          13,691,145      23.8% 631,826,149          539,305,672         92,520,477         17.2% 54,242,840         16,956,024        471,270,424         160,555,725       647,375,704          97.6%
Total Revenue 1,517,126,035    1,536,098,271    (18,972,236)    -1.2% 14,378,137,388    14,276,507,076   101,630,312       0.7% 1,459,432,594    57,693,441        14,261,228,768    116,908,619       17,191,238,574    83.6%
Prizes (1,392,140,651)   (1,413,408,140)   21,267,489      1.5% (13,176,679,823)   (13,087,867,317)  (88,812,506)        -0.7% (1,340,969,104)  51,171,547        (13,083,526,395)   93,153,428         (15,764,529,822)   83.6%
Net Revenue 124,985,384       122,690,131       2,295,253        1.9% 1,201,457,565       1,188,639,759      12,817,806         1.1% 118,463,491       6,521,894          1,177,702,374      23,755,191         1,426,708,751      84.2%


Direct Expenses
Commissions 23,845,053          25,391,996          1,546,943        6.1% 264,121,965          260,192,308         (3,929,658)          -1.5% 22,666,957         1,178,097          264,166,506         (44,541)                307,730,368          85.8%
Game Vendor Charges 4,244,273            4,299,036            54,763             1.3% 42,717,809            42,578,019           (139,790)              -0.3% 4,194,191           50,082                34,439,376            8,278,433            50,770,212            84.1%
Tickets 313,431               248,877               (64,554)            -25.9% 2,832,884              3,591,623             758,739               21.1% 232,775               80,656                2,462,494              370,390               4,628,444              61.2%
Advertising 6,614                    471,180               464,566           98.6% 5,080,297              6,283,200             1,202,903            19.1% 740,440               (733,825)            5,705,572              (625,275)              7,650,984              66.4%
Sales Support 57,459                 49,853                 (7,606)              -15.3% 407,513                  880,005                 472,492               53.7% 138,770               (81,311)              649,646                 (242,133)              1,080,098              37.7%
Game Equipment, Parts & Maintenance 1,603,676            946,750               (656,926)          -69.4% 7,285,451              11,376,388           4,090,937            36.0% 1,882,489           (278,813)            3,075,632              4,209,819            12,632,688            57.7%
Depreciation 2,535,370            2,367,671            (167,700)          -7.1% 23,574,323            23,918,371           344,048               1.4% 2,082,272           453,098             17,893,813            5,680,511            28,653,708            82.3%
Interest Expense 7,416                    912                       (6,504)              -713.1% 77,652                    9,120                     (68,532)                -751.4% 4,800                   2,616                  74,557                   3,094                   10,946                    709.4%
Direct Expenses 32,613,293          33,776,275          1,162,981        3.4% 346,097,895          348,829,034         2,731,139            0.8% 31,942,694         670,600             328,467,595         17,630,300         413,157,447          83.8%
Gross Profit 92,372,091          88,913,857          3,458,234        3.9% 855,359,670          839,810,725         15,548,945         1.9% 86,520,797         5,851,294          849,234,779         6,124,891            1,013,551,304      84.4%


Indirect Revenue
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets 59,561                 -                        59,561             N/A 152,287                  -                         152,287               N/A 250,174               (190,613)            4,344,177              (4,191,890)          -                          N/A
Other Income/(Expense) 2,387,443            958,666               1,428,777        149.0% 19,970,708            9,586,660             10,384,048         108.3% 1,646,071           741,373             10,881,384            9,089,324            11,504,000            173.6%
Investment Market Value Adj (2,668,182)           -                        (2,668,182)      N/A (4,224,131)             -                         (4,224,131)          N/A 469,845               (3,138,027)         (3,437,149)             (786,982)              -                          N/A
Total Indirect Revenue/(Loss) (221,177)              958,666               (1,179,843)      -123.1% 15,898,864            9,586,660             6,312,204            65.8% 2,366,090           (2,587,267)         11,788,412            4,110,452            11,504,000            138.2%


Indirect Expenses
Public Information 19,516                 190,832               171,316           89.8% 800,376                  1,176,320             375,944               32.0% 182,339               (162,823)            860,313                 (59,936)                1,188,000              67.4%
Market Research 28,630                 -                        (28,630)            N/A 404,262                  961,958                 557,696               58.0% 89,611                 (60,981)              430,160                 (25,898)                860,525                 47.0%
Salaries, Wages & Benefits 6,664,746            6,565,345            (99,401)            -1.5% 67,804,207            65,653,451           (2,150,756)          -3.3% 6,456,679           208,068             62,804,208            4,999,999            78,784,157            86.1%
Services & Supplies 2,943,210            3,308,930            365,721           11.1% 20,019,390            33,666,783           13,647,393         40.5% 1,731,822           1,211,388          16,020,583            3,998,807            40,284,117            49.7%
Depreciation 523,568               193,914               (329,654)          -170.0% 4,547,962              3,060,413             (1,487,550)          -48.6% 649,819               (126,251)            2,285,910              2,262,052            3,447,672              131.9%
Interest Expense 5,888                    -                        (5,888)              N/A 68,433                    -                         (68,433)                N/A -                       5,888                  -                          68,433                 -                          N/A
Total Indirect Expense 10,185,558          10,259,021          73,463             0.7% 93,644,631            104,518,925         10,874,294         10.4% 9,110,270           1,075,288          82,401,174            11,243,457         124,564,470          75.2%
Net Profit from Operations 81,965,356          79,613,502          2,351,854        3.0% 777,613,903          744,878,460         32,735,442         4.4% 79,776,617         2,188,739          778,622,017         (1,008,114)          900,490,833          86.4%
Modernization Investment Spending 404,446               1,912,416            1,507,970        78.9% 6,241,023              19,124,152           12,883,129         67.4% 909,937               (505,491)            6,915,170              (674,147)              22,949,000            27.2%
Net Profit 81,560,910$       77,701,086$       3,859,824$      5.0% 771,372,880$        725,754,308$       45,618,571$       6.3% 78,866,680$       2,694,230$        771,706,847$       (333,967)$           877,541,833$       87.9%


Month Year-to-Date Prior Year Annual Budget
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April 2024 Variance Analysis 
 
Net Revenue (Sales After Prizes) 
April net revenues are $124,985,384 on a budget of $122,690,131 generating a favorable variance of 
$2,295,253. Net revenues year-to-date are $1,201,457,565 on a budget of $1,188,639,759.  This is a 
$12,817,806 favorable variance to budget.  


 


For the month of April total gross wagering was 1.2% less than anticipated.  Traditional gross wagering 
exceeded expectations by 18.9% or $6.0 million as players purchased tickets for the April 6th Powerball 
drawing which offered a $1.326 million jackpot. Sports gross wagering is strong and over budget by 
$13,691,145 (23.8%).  For April, the strong traditional and sports net revenues compensated for the 
unfavorable variance in video, allowing April total net revenue to remain close to expectations. Year to date 
net revenue shows a similar pattern where video net revenues are lower than expected but covered by 
increases in traditional and sports net revenues. 


Net Profit from Operations 
Net profit from operations for the month is $81,965,356 on a plan of $79,613,502 creating a favorable 
variance of $2,351,854. Net profit from operations year-to-date are $777,613,903 compared to a budget of 
$744,878,460 causing a favorable variance of $32,735,442.  


 


April favorable net profit from operations was driven generally by net revenues from the traditional and 
sports products. While there was a direct expense favorable variance of 3.4% it was offset by negative 
indirect revenue.  The securities we hold to fund future prize installments decreased in value causing 
negative indirect revenue. This is an unrealized loss and all securities will mature at their face value despite 
any market fluctuations during their life. Year-to-date favorable net profit from operations drivers are net 
revenue, interest earnings, and savings in indirect expenses. 
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Direct Expenses - April favorable variance $1,162,981; YTD favorable $2,731,139 
Retailer Commissions: April favorable variance- $1,546,943; YTD unfavorable ($3,929,658) 
 


 
 


• Both traditional and video commissions will be unfavorable to budget when gross sales are more 
than expected. For the month, traditional gross sales exceeded budget causing a negative variance 
compared to the traditional commission budget.  Video gross sales were under budget contributing 
a small positive variance. Year to date, video sales are very close to expectations and cause only a 
slight positive variance. 


• For April, the traditional rate variance was about 40% of the unfavorable variance.  As expected in 
March, prize selling bonuses which are part of the commissions were recognized in April as prizes 
from sales in March (towards the April 6 jackpot) were validated. This variance is added to the 
negative variance caused from the budget rate being too low (more information below). 


• A video rate variance occurs as retailers progress through the commission rate tiers faster or slower 
than expected.  For April the actual rate was 1.46% and the budgeted rate was 1.58% contributing a 
positive variance.  Year to date the actual rate is 1.723% which is essentially the same as the 
budgeted rate of 1.721%. 


Game Vendor Charges: April favorable variance- $54,763; YTD unfavorable $(139,790) 


 
• Traditional game vendor charge overages are caused by sales being more than expected year-to-


date.  


• While expectations would be for the sports variance to be negative due to sales considerably over 
budget, the game vendor charges budget was calculated at a higher rate than we are being 
charged.  That extra budget enabled the April variance to be favorable. 
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• Video game vendor charges are under expectations because of the shift in Lottery priority and 
focus. This shift change resulted in a pause on some Intelligen changes that were originally 
anticipated. 


Tickets- April Variance $(64,554); YTD $758,739 
• For the year, ticket expense will have a favorable variance as the result of both over estimating the 


purchases necessary to maintain adequate inventory levels and negotiating lower costs in pricing 
agreements.  Negotiations were beginning when the budget was prepared. 


• The April unfavorable variance is caused by the spread of the total budget throughout the months. 


Advertising-April Variance $464,566; YTD $1,202,903 
• The April variance is the result of advertising campaign expenses being recognized in March but 


were anticipated in the budget to be April expense. 


• Similar fluctuations in the actual campaign timing compared to budget are part of the year-to-date 
variance as well. 


• Another contributing factor to the year-to-date favorable variance is the digital production planned 
for a jackpot game second chance feature for the Lottery mobile app and website. Due to shifts in 
enterprise priority, as well as vendor resource constraints, this project was paused for FY24. This 
project will contribute a favorable variance of $475k by year end. 


• It is expected that by June, that remaining advertising will be at approximately 94% of the budget 
due to some cost savings based on renewal negotiations with vendors and products. 


Sales Support-April Variance $(7,606); YTD $472,492  
 Variances are due to the following factors: 


• Unfavorable April variance is attributed to the following factors: 


o  A planned purchase that was budgeted in a different month due to the timing of a program 
launch for Oregon Wins promotional work. 


o The cycle of ordering inventory for maintenance parts is determined by inventory levels. 
Therefore, the timing of when these purchases occur is not always aligned with the 
projected forecast. While there will be continued cost savings in FY24, there will be more 
expense incurred in Q4 which should decrease the year-to-date variance. 


• Favorable YTD variance is attributed to the following factors: 


o Lower than anticipated maintenance and replacements costs for signs and displays.  


o Some maintenance originally planned for FY 2024 will occur closer to year end and will 
likely be included in the FY 2025 budget. 
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Game, Equipment, Parts, & Maintenance (GEPM)-April Variance $(656,926); YTD $4,090,937 
• The monthly variance is related to a licensed property game, Monopoly Jackpot Station, that was 


received in April instead of March as budgeted.  


• Year-to-date favorable variance is driven by a few factors: 


• Cost savings from game sets acquired earlier in the year. 


• Shift in strategy for purchasing additional game sets budgeted in FY 2024 that may become a 
part of FY 2025 (about $2M) 


• Timing of when a vendor develops a game. Based on how long it takes for a game to develop 
will impact QA testing, time for game to pass QA, and time to receive the product and 
recognize expense. The budget was created based on vendor forecasts for testing. For example, 
there are two Aristocrat games that will go into testing in June for $580k each which were 
originally budgeted for a different period. About $2.7M of the year-to-date favorable variance 
is expected to decrease before the end of the fiscal year, barring any unforeseen issues in game 
development and testing. 


Indirect Expenses - April favorable variance $73,463; YTD favorable $10,874,294 
 
Public Information-April Variance $171,316; YTD $375,944 


• April’s favorable variance is due to advertising expense that was projected to be expensed in April 
but was recognized in March. 


• The year-to-date favorable variance is generated by the fluctuations that exist within campaigns 
and the direction received from our advertising agency. While there will be some cost savings 
toward year-end, the plan is still on track for the remainder of the fiscal year. 


 
Market Research –April Variance $(28,630); YTD $557,696 


• April’s unfavorable variance is primarily due to a contract amendment for a budgeted research 
project that resulted in the final invoice to complete the research being recognized in a month 
outside of the original plan. 


• YTD favorable variance is due to shifts in the timing and/or scope of studies identified at the 
beginning of the fiscal year. For example, some planned research did not occur as we paused to 
work on products while awaiting direction from the Governor. The mid-year budget review noted 
the $262,259 of research projects were cancelled. 
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Services & Supplies April Variance $365,721; YTD $13,647,393  
Both April and year-to-date favorable conditions are attributable to the following segments: 


• Intergovernmental Charges- April favorable variance of $75,591.85 is due to Department of 
Administrative Services charges For Cyber Security insurance that was incorrectly recorded to 
another account and will be reclassed in May.  


• Staff Recruiting, Training, & Dues- April’s unfavorable variance of ($16,630.88) is due to the 
following: 


o Professional Development charges that were budgeted but recognized in an unplanned 
month. 


o Lottery-wide Employee Development expense related to employee development tools that 
were purchased in an unplanned month. There will be savings towards year-end that will 
offset this expense. 


• Retailer Network Expenses/Recovery- Expense and recovery accounts produce nearly a net effect 
but is included here for informational purposes. As explained in previous months there was no 
budget included as contract negotiations for our network services were ongoing. 
 


• Technology Expenses- Year to date favorable variances are created from the following project 
alterations. The project changes noted will continue to grow the year to date variance each month. 


 Projects initiated but timelines in procurement have pushed out start dates: 


o eFleet ($200k, unknown updated costs) 


o ITFM ($690k, still facing procurement challenges impacting timelines) 


o EA Tool ($550k, vendor just selected, timelines and budget TBD) 


 Projects delayed by business/enterprise and likely not to complete this FY: 


o LexisNexis for 2nd Chance ($264k)  


o ITOM - On hold until post-LPI ($1.15m) 


o Digital Channel ($200k)  


o Mac Hardware ($250k) and Mac Consulting ($100k) 


 Projects proceeding with adjusted costs. 


o Information Security Consulting ($3.5M expected to spend by FYE). 


o EA Roadmap ($5.27m budgeted, -$900k reduced after shifts in priorities) 


o GLI Testing ($2.3m remaining, updates TBD) 


• Professional Services Project alterations listed under Technology Expenses are also resulting in 
favorable variances for professional services. We will continue to see positive variances through the 
remainder of the fiscal year. 
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Modernization Investment Spending 
Modernization investment spending is expense related to infrastructure enhancements. Funding is not 
provided from current year operations, but from prior year’s net profit that was not transferred. 


Modernization Investment Spending April Variance $1,507,970; YTD $12,883,129  
When creating the budget, it can be difficult to determine which charges will be classified as capital and 
what will be expense since contractual language often has not been determined. As such, all expected 
charges were budgeted as expense.  When the charges occur and properly classified, charges that become 
capital create a favorable variance in expense and an unfavorable variance for capital outlay. To review 
performance to budget, the following chart includes a reclassification of the budget for comparison 
purposes. 


• The D365 rollover project has been completed and by year end the $1.1M will reflect as a favorable 
variance.  The project budget was high due to unknowns at the time of budget creation. 


• D365 Aurora Invoicing project has been paused due to vendor resource constraints. By year end, 
the $2M will be included as a favorable variance. 


• The RPM project is currently active and in progress. 


• Without the spending authority reclass the anticipated year end favorable variance will be at least 
$6.5M when comparing to budget. 


Variances Through Fiscal Year End 
Below are variances identified in prior months that will carry through to fiscal year end.  


Interest Expense (Direct & Indirect)  
Unfavorable variances in interest expense are due to either budgeting low, or not at all, due to the lack 
of information for projecting these expenses. We were still in the process of implementing GASB 96 
(Software Based Subscription Assets) when the budget was prepared. Although the overage to budget 
is a large percentage, actual amounts are small. 


Depreciation (Direct & Indirect) 
In April’s operating statements, we observe unfavorable depreciation variances for both direct and 
indirect for the month.  However, year to date direct depreciation is close to budgeted amounts while 
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indirect depreciation is unfavorable to budget by $1.5M. The GASB 96 (Software Based Subscription 
Assets) is the primary contributor to this trend, resulting in a significant $2.2M unfavorable 
variance.  However, favorable variances partially offset this, including $248K from timing differences in 
VLT purchases, $259K anticipated from the State Data Center, delays in vehicle purchases of $304K, and 
$333K expected for the building security system replacement.  
 
Other Income/(Expense)  
Both April and year-to-date positive variances are due to the robust interest income earned on our 
bank accounts.  The rate at this time last year was approximately 3.75% compared to 5.2% currently. 


Salaries, Wages, & Benefits    
As noted in previous months, April and year-to-date variances are due to a formulaic error with Other 
Payroll Expenses. In calculating Other Payroll Expenses to be applied to budgeted salaries, Other Payroll 
Expenses were included with salaries when calculating the percentage. This caused the percentage to 
be lower than it should have been.  


 
 
 


 





		April 2024 Variance Analysis










Oregon’s 
Economic and 
Lottery Outlook


June 2024







Economic Outlook







Economy: Growth remains strong, 
inflation still too high, Fed delays cuts







• Migration is the primary reason 
Oregon grows faster than the U.S. It 
allows local businesses to hire and 
expand at a faster rate


• 2023 population estimates differed 
again with PSU up, Census down


• Losses driven by out-migration across most 
socio-economic groups, except 18-24 yr olds


• Forecast
• Migration has historically been pro-cyclical
• Total growth slower in part due to deaths 


outnumbering births
• Average annual growth 2023-2033 is 0.6%


• Developed a Zero Migration 
demographic alternative scenario


Oregon’s population forecast is 
essentially unchanged, at least for now







Macro vs Micro: Labor Market







Macro vs Micro: Personal Income







Lottery Outlook







Revenue Forecast Update


2023-25 Oregon Lottery Revenue Forecast
  (in millions of dollars)


2023 Close 
of Session


June 2024 
Forecast


  Traditional Lottery $163.7 $195.1 $31.4 19%
  Video Lottery $1,625.0 $1,580.6 -$44.4 -3%
  Sports Betting $44.3 $58.3 $14.0 32%
  Administrative Actions $0.0 $9.2 $9.2
  Total Transfers $1,833.0 $1,843.1 $10.1 1%
   Source: Oregon Lottery, Oregon Office of Economic Analysis


Forecast Change







Video sales are rising, nearly back to 
reopening highs, but below forecast


Ice Storm Ice Storm







U.S. gaming activity stable, what is 
the impact of high inflation?


• Gaming nationwide rebounded 
quickly during reopening, but has 
leveled off


• How much is due to increased 
entertainment options, vs impact of 
inflation and higher cost of living?


• Americans continue to go out to eat 
in record numbers, is that crowding 
out other spending categories?


• Note: In 1970s, the largest spending 
($) increases were among the high-
inflation categories, while the largest 
spending (volumes) increases were 
among low-inflation categories







Recent video lottery sales


• Chart: Compares spring video sales by major 
retailer types in recent years. 


• Horizontal Axis: Two year change going 
from record highs in spring 2022 to 
current spring 2024 sales


• Vertical Acis: One year change from 
spring 2023 to current spring 2024 sales


• Findings: 
• Not huge variations, but relative strength 


in restaurants points toward going out to 
eat not necessarily crowding out gaming


• Limited Menu Retailers strongest in past 
year, could be some kicker impacts







Sports Betting


• Sports Betting forecast raised 32% 
since start of 2023-25 biennium


• Sports Betting continues to beat 
forecast in both sales and profitability


• Profitability comes from both higher 
margin/win from the bets, and the transfer 
rate from Lottery based on admin costs


• Eventually market will mature, growth 
will slow, but hard to know exactly 
when during ramp-up period


• Forecast: FY25 one more year of strong 
gains, FY26-27 moderate increases, FY28-33 
minimal increases







Lottery Revenue Forecast


• 2023-25 revenues are 
essentially unchanged from 
2021-23 due to coming off 
reopening record sales, 
creates operational 
challenges in high inflation 
economy


• Modest 3-4% annual growth 
in decade ahead (FY2024-
FY2033)







Contact Information
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(971) 209-5929
joshua.lehner@das.oregon.gov


www.OregonEconomicAnalysis.com
@lehnerjw
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Economy: Growth remains strong, inflation still too high, Fed delays cuts


























Migration is the primary reason Oregon grows faster than the U.S. It allows local businesses to hire and expand at a faster rate


2023 population estimates differed again with PSU up, Census down


Losses driven by out-migration across most socio-economic groups, except 18-24 yr olds


Forecast


Migration has historically been pro-cyclical


Total growth slower in part due to deaths outnumbering births


Average annual growth 2023-2033 is 0.6%


Developed a Zero Migration demographic alternative scenario


Oregon’s population forecast is essentially unchanged, at least for now
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Macro vs Micro: Labor Market


























Macro vs Micro: Personal Income
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Video sales are rising, nearly back to reopening highs, but below forecast
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U.S. gaming activity stable, what is the impact of high inflation?





Gaming nationwide rebounded quickly during reopening, but has leveled off


How much is due to increased entertainment options, vs impact of inflation and higher cost of living?


Americans continue to go out to eat in record numbers, is that crowding out other spending categories?


Note: In 1970s, the largest spending ($) increases were among the high-inflation categories, while the largest spending (volumes) increases were among low-inflation categories

















Recent video lottery sales





Chart: Compares spring video sales by major retailer types in recent years. 


Horizontal Axis: Two year change going from record highs in spring 2022 to current spring 2024 sales


Vertical Acis: One year change from spring 2023 to current spring 2024 sales


Findings: 


Not huge variations, but relative strength in restaurants points toward going out to eat not necessarily crowding out gaming


Limited Menu Retailers strongest in past year, could be some kicker impacts

















Sports Betting





Sports Betting forecast raised 32% since start of 2023-25 biennium


Sports Betting continues to beat forecast in both sales and profitability


Profitability comes from both higher margin/win from the bets, and the transfer rate from Lottery based on admin costs


Eventually market will mature, growth will slow, but hard to know exactly when during ramp-up period


Forecast: FY25 one more year of strong gains, FY26-27 moderate increases, FY28-33 minimal increases

















Lottery Revenue Forecast





2023-25 revenues are essentially unchanged from 2021-23 due to coming off reopening record sales, creates operational challenges in high inflation economy


Modest 3-4% annual growth in decade ahead (FY2024-FY2033)























Contact Information


Josh Lehner


(971) 209-5929


joshua.lehner@das.oregon.gov





www.OregonEconomicAnalysis.com


@lehnerjw
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Inflation progress stalled

West Region Consumer Price Index excluding Food and Energy (Core CPI)
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Oregon Population Growth
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Job Growth Since the Pandemic
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Oregon's Labor Force Participation

Share of all Oregonians 16 years and older with a job or looking for work
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2023-25 Oregon Lottery Revenue Forecast



  (in millions of dollars)



2023 Close 



of Session



June 2024 



Forecast



  Traditional Lottery $163.7 $195.1 $31.4 19%



  Video Lottery $1,625.0 $1,580.6 -$44.4 -3%



  Sports Betting $44.3 $58.3 $14.0 32%



  Administrative Actions $0.0 $9.2 $9.2



  Total Transfers $1,833.0 $1,843.1 $10.1 1%



   Source: Oregon Lottery, Oregon Office of Economic Analysis



Forecast Change
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Revenue
Video Lottery℠ - $16,968,665,458 - $16,968,665,458
Scratch-its℠ Instant Tickets 155,684,913 - - 155,684,913
Megabucks℠ 31,216,879 - - 31,216,879
Pick 4℠ 1,948,482 - - 1,948,482
Powerball® 52,295,777 - - 52,295,777
Mega Millions® 31,727,547 - - 31,727,547
Win for Life℠ 4,824,864 - - 4,824,864
Keno 106,056,767 - - 106,056,767
Lucky Lines℠ 1,824,500 - - 1,824,500
Raffle℠ 2,500,000 - - 2,500,000
Sales, Sports Bet / Scoreboard - - 907,782,256 907,782,256


Less: Prizes 244,077,039 15,717,764,252 813,042,551 16,774,883,841


Commissions 32,962,883 286,286,274 - 319,249,157
Game Vendor Charges 9,724,216 1,000,812 49,013,586 59,738,614
Tickets 3,769,091 - - 3,769,091
Advertising 2,798,500 3,852,663 16,500 6,667,663
Sales Support - 945,845 2,000 947,845
Game Equip, Parts & Maint - 9,025,614 - 9,025,614
Depreciation 205,338 31,608,035 - 31,813,373
Interest Expense 12,853 42,000 - 54,853


Public Information - 1,157,000 - 1,157,000
Market Research - 483,613 - 483,613
Salaries & Benefits - 95,880,499 - 95,880,499
Services & Supplies - 35,217,448 19,869 35,237,317
Depreciation - 5,781,708 - 5,781,708
Interest Expense - 50,149 - 50,149


Budget Roll Up


5/22/2024 10:04 AM


DRAFT







Oregon State Lottery
FY 2025 Budget


Profit & Loss Statement


Revenue


Video LotterySM 16,968,665,458$              16,129,908,283$           838,757,175$             
Scratch‐ItsSM 155,684,913                      159,289,462                   (3,604,549)                  
MegabucksSM 31,216,879                        30,760,285                     456,594                       
Pick 4SM 1,948,482                          1,991,904                        (43,422)                        
Powerball® 52,295,777                        96,826,117                     (44,530,340)                
Mega Millions® 31,727,547                        55,203,354                     (23,475,807)                
Win For LifeSM 4,824,864                          5,062,241                        (237,377)                     
Keno 106,056,767                      106,381,877                   (325,110)                     
Lucky LinesSM 1,824,500                          1,806,080                        18,420                         
RaffleSM 2,500,000                          2,500,000                        ‐                                    
Sports Betting 907,782,256                      647,375,704                   260,406,552               
Total Revenue 18,264,527,442                100.00% 17,237,105,307             100.00% 1,027,422,135           


Less:  Prizes 16,774,883,841                91.84% 15,809,949,165             91.72% 964,934,676               
Net Revenue 1,489,643,600                  8.16% 1,427,156,142                8.28% 62,487,458                 


Direct Expenses ‐                                    
Commissions 319,249,157                      1.75% 311,091,588                   1.80% 8,157,569                   
Game Vendor Charges 59,738,614                        0.33% 51,233,694                     0.30% 8,504,920                   
Tickets 3,769,091                          0.02% 4,628,444                        0.03% (859,353)                     
Advertising 6,667,663                          0.04% 7,650,984                        0.04% (983,321)                     
Sales Support 947,845                              0.01% 1,080,098                        0.01% (132,253)                     
Game Equipment/Parts & Maintenance 9,025,614                          0.05% 12,632,688                     0.07% (3,607,074)                  
Depreciation 31,813,373                        0.17% 28,653,708                     0.17% 3,159,665                   
Interest Expense 54,853                                0.00% 10,946                             0.00% 43,907                         
Total Direct Expenses                       431,266,209  2.36%                    416,982,150  2.42%                   14,284,059 


Gross Profit 1,058,377,391                  5.79% 1,010,173,992                5.86% 48,203,399                 


Indirect Revenue 19,904,000                        0.11% 11,504,000                     0.07% 8,400,000                   
Indirect Expenses 0.00% 0.00% ‐                                    


Public Information 1,157,000                          0.01% 1,188,000                        0.01% (31,000)                        
Market Research  483,613                              0.00% 860,525                           0.00% (376,912)                     
Salaries & Benefits 95,880,499                        0.52% 78,784,157                     0.46% 17,096,342                 
Services & Supplies 35,237,317                        0.19% 40,284,117                     0.23% (5,046,800)                  
Depreciation 5,781,708                          0.03% 3,447,672                        0.02% 2,334,036                   
Interest Expense 50,149                                0.00% ‐                                        0.00% 50,149                         
Total Indirect Expenses                       138,590,286  0.76%                    124,564,471  0.72%                   14,025,815 


Net Profit  $                  939,691,105  5.14%                    897,113,521  5.20%                   42,577,584 


Admin. Exp. % of Revenue 3.01% 3.15%


FY 2025 vs. FY 2024 


Variance


FY 2025 Proposed 


Budget


Percent of 


Total 


Revenue


Approved FY2024 


Budget (May '24 


Forecast)


Percent of 


Total 


Revenue


DRAFT
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Asset $ Cost


FY 2025 Capital Spending
Retailer Contracts (1300)
RPM Implementation 10,590,000$              


Site Services (2120)


Player Services Ballistic Upgrades 186,150                      
HQ Lobby Remodel 164,000                      
UPS Upgrade 222,000                      


572,150$                   


Fleet Services (2630)
New Vehicles (26) 1,333,600                  
Racks and Bins (26) 126,000                      


1,459,600$                


Bench Supervisor  (5210)
Omegasonic electronic cleaning station 11,476$                      


Security (3100)
Building security system replacement 1,000,000$                


Gaming Products Portfolio (5420)
New VLT purchases 20,000,000$              


Total FY 2025 Capital Project Requests 33,633,226$              


SBITA Acquisitions through Contract 4,579,887                  
Lease Acquisitions through Contract 174,000                      


4,753,887$                **


Total FY 2025 Capital Project & Contract Requests 38,387,113$              


** These items are acquired through signed contracts.


Oregon State Lottery
FY 25 Budget


Schedule of Capital Projects


DRAFT
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VISION
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NEW CHAPTER


• Governor + Expectations
• Policy Assumptions
• Lottery Director
• Executive Team Members
• VLT Ecosystem Management


WHO WE SERVE


• Governor
• Commission
• Oregon Voters
• Legislators


GOVERNANCE


• Federal Law
• Oregon Constitution
• State Statutes + Administrative Rules
• Department of Justice
• Governor’s Policy Direction
• Commission


ALIGN THE LOTTERY PUBLIC SERVICE NEXUS







THE JOB IS THE 
MISSION
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VALUES IN STATUTE


• Fairness


• Integrity


• Security


• Honesty


COMMITMENT TO EQUITY


We strive to create a workplace that reflects the 
beautiful diversity of Oregon, embodying the spirit of 
unity and understanding that defines our great state.


Our multi-focused approach addresses Lottery as an 
employer, business and community partner.







PESTLE ANALYSIS
P


O
LI


IT
IC


A
L • Direction to not expand gaming in Oregon provides 


strategy guardrails for Lottery management.1


• Any non-Lottery gaming expansion will further dilute 
Oregon gaming market, resulting in less Lottery play.2


• Competition for discretionary consumer spending 
decreases gambling share of personal consumption 
expenditures.3


• Macroeconomic pressures on operating costs for 
beneficiaries and Lottery12 decrease margin available 
for improving Lottery operations and increase 
importance of transfers.
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• Demographic and social attitude shifts and evolving 
consumer preferences towards digital gambling 
platforms4 necessitate adaptive engagement strategies 
balancing innovation with responsible gaming.


• Oregon population growth rate (2022-23) is flat.5


• Gen X as a share of our player base in their prime 
earning years is smaller than previous generation.6


• Cyber threats exponentially increasing in targeting 
organizations7. Attacks immobilizing operations with a 
long path to recovery drive a need to invest in security 
infrastructure.


• Innovation rate in gaming industry is incremental and 
lagging trends in SAAS and fourth wave technology.


• Outdated gaming industry technologies force a bi-
modal support structure in Lottery operations.


• These events increase technology management costs.
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• Adherence to changes in statutes and administrative 
rule—such as defining casino or an increase in 
regulation of couriers—will require us to act quickly and 
may impact revenue.


• Threat of natural disasters or emergencies requires us 
to prioritize contingency planning and crisis 
management to defend transfers and continuity of 
operations, where appropriate. EN
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LIKELY AND IMPACTFUL EVENTS OUTSIDE OF LOTTERY’S CONTROL
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SWOT ANALYSIS
ST
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• Well established and recognized brand garnering customer trust 
and loyalty8. Diverse gaming portfolio catering to a wide audience.9


• Ongoing emphasis on strategic technology investments positions 
us to enhance efficiency.


• Prioritizing security measures maintains player trust and confidence 
in operations integrity.


• Multichannel retail and online access enhances accessibility10. 
Strong retailer network and established market bolsters state 
program funding.


• Transfers fund public programs and initiatives, creating a positive 
social impact11. We are highly committed to responsible gaming 
balanced with revenue expectations.9


• Regional collaborations for technology 
sharing, portfolio enhancement and market 
management.


• Consumer demand for corporate social 
responsibility and digital services to 
enhance customer experience, increase 
efficiency and brand loyalty.


• Realize administrative savings through 
navigating market constraints and increasing 
operating model efficiency.


• Optimize existing product portfolio to 
improve margins while appealing to and 
maintaining a broad audience.
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• Thin margins fund future investments12. Need to optimize product 
margins and operating model. Overly dependent on Video Lottery 
revenue. Our share of available market relatively stagnant (drinking 
establishments, full-service restaurants, etc.)


• Technological limitations and some dependency on outdated 
systems (gaming and internal).


• Regulatory constraints limit product and service innovations.


• Loss of institutional knowledge and business continuity due to 25% 
of workforce eligible for retirement in next 5 years.


• Lack steady source of investment funds to address ongoing 
operational needs, skills needed to deliver, and a clear process and 
governance structure to support. This slows us down.


• Gaming industry highly consolidated13, and 
there are limited options for gaming 
platforms and equipment. Unfavorable 
pricing structures with gaming system 
providers and limited negotiation power 
due to limited population size of our 
market.14


• Brick-and-mortar model changing. Market 
stagnation15, rise in online orders over retail 
visits16, growth in unregulated gambling 
channels17, and increased competition for 
new entertainment options limits growth.
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STRATEGY GUARDRAILS
HIGH-LEVEL SCENARIOS CONSIDERED


1. LIFE SUPPORT 2. EVOLVE PORTFOLIO 3. GROW PORTFOLIO


EX
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• Less FTE and retailers


• Limited OAR amendments 


• Revenue slightly below current 
forecast


• Slow degradation of transfers


• Lower rated bonds


• Prohibit couriers


• Same or less FTE and less retailers but 
maintain market share


• Potential OAR amendments 


• Revenue at or slightly above current forecast


• Flat to slight increase of transfers


• Maintain current bond ratings


• Same or more FTE and maintain retailer 
footprint, grow market share


• New and amended OARs, potential ORS 
changes


• Revenue slightly above to above current 
forecast


• Slight increase of transfers


• Maintain or improve bond ratings


P
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• No new games or features and 
minimal optimization


• Upgrade technology for 
obsolescence and security only


• Aggressive minimum sales floors


• Limit international couriers but explore 
domestic partnerships and licensing


• Manage portfolio, improve features such as 
progressive jackpots and in lane


• Improve existing portfolio to maintain market 
share, focus on safety and customer 
experience such as cashless, digital claims + 
payments, TITO


• Add new lottery games


• App-based, non-VLT digital sales of current 
lottery products


• Via Draft Kings - Sports betting enhancement 
with fantasy + college sports and sports betting 
kiosks in select retail locations


• Sports betting as traditional lottery game 
(Sports Action revived)


OUR 
TARGET







Strategy, Goals, Resources + Roadmap







MISSION
Operate a lottery with the highest standards of security and integrity to earn 


maximum profits for the people of Oregon commensurate with the public good


FY25-31 STRATEGY: MISSION EXCELLENCE
Master the Fundamentals   I   Address Deferred Maintenance   I   Continuous Improvement


FINANCIAL 
SUSTAINABILITY


Department Budget +/-
10% Accuracy


Lottery Product 
Profitability Action Plan


FY25 AGENCY GOALS + OBJECTIVES
Financial Sustainability  I  Security + Technology  I  Team  I  Lottery Community


SECURITY + TECHNOLOGY


Deliver Y2 of IT Strategic Plan


TEAM


Align Organization to Leadership 
Pipeline


Procedure Documentation


Deliver Y1 of DEIB Strategic Plan


LOTTERY COMMUNITY


Create Lottery Community 
Sentiment Action Plan


OUR STRATEGY HOUSE
VISION


Align the lottery public service nexus


EQUITY
We strive to create a workplace that reflects the beautiful diversity of Oregon, 
embodying the spirit of unity and understanding that defines our great state 


VALUES
Fairness  I  Integrity  I  Security  I  Honesty
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WHY MISSION EXCELLENCE? 
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MASTER THE 
FUNDAMENTALS


• Mission excellence enables us to meet state forecast expectations and prepare for the future
• Our business and operating models require a secure, technology-driven organization
• We need to address deferred maintenance costs now and plan for operating cost increases
• Business demand will continue to evolve; our strategy and financial planning approach must follow


ADDRESS DEFERRED 
MAINTENANCE


CONTINUOUS 
IMPROVEMENT
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MASTER THE 
FUNDAMENTALS


Has your team built and maintained a 
healthy foundation (people, process, tools) 
for your department’s business purpose and 
activities?


Are employees assigned to the task 
appropriately trained, skilled and exhibit the 
behaviors necessary to complete core duties 
independently and with teammates, while 
maintaining high levels of productivity, 
efficiency and quality?


Do you have clear KPIs (Key Performance 
Indicators) and OKRs (Objectives and Key 
Results) your team uses to hold themselves 
accountable and to know they are delivering 
value?


ADDRESS DEFERRED 
MAINTENANCE


CONTINUOUS 
IMPROVEMENT


WHAT MISSION EXCELLENCE LOOKS LIKE
TEAMS WORKING TOGETHER TO GET TO A RESOUNDING “YES”


Does your team have an organized, regularly 
reviewed, and tracked list of departmental 
feedback and projects in various stages 
(draft, under review, approved, in 
implementation) that represent outstanding 
operational debt? 


Has your team built a process for reviewing 
this list inclusively at all levels, and worked 
together to ensure project success across 
the agency?


Do you have SMART goals on how much 
deferred maintenance you want to address 
over multiple fiscal years? Who is leading 
efforts, and what are your metrics for success 
in reducing debt?


Does your team have an organized process 
for identifying hot spots and addressing 
areas of improvement in an efficient and 
effective manner? If so, are these efforts 
tracked, communicated widely and 
measured for the value they created for the 
agency’s mission?


Does your team have access to and/or 
regularly review key internal reports that 
enable employees to factually identify areas 
of improvement and act?


Does your team train employees and/or 
engage internal or hire external partners to 
consult on process improvement strategies, 
models and practices?







ALIGNED GOALS + OBJECTIVES
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FY25 AGENCY-WIDE TEAM EXPECTATIONS (JULY 2024-JUNE 2025)


Financial Sustainability: Department 
Budget +/-10% Accuracy


Monitor quarterly with accuracy realized by 
EOQ4.


Financial Sustainability: Lottery Product 
Profitability Action Plan


Deliver action plan to increase lottery 
product profitability, approved by ET by 


EOQ3.


Lottery Community: Create Lottery 
Community Sentiment Action Plan


Deliver action plan to maintain sentiment 
performance, approved by ET by EOQ2.


Security + Technology: Deliver Y2 of IT 
Strategic Plan


Deliver detailed year two projects of four-
year plan approved by DAS, by EOQ4.


Team: Align Organization to Leadership 
Pipeline


Start delivery of Leader of Leaders by 
10/31/24 and Leader of Others by 1/31/24.


Team: Procedure Documentation


Integrate documented procedures, 
maintain currency and continue 


enhancements by EOQ2. Assess, enhance, 
format and store by EOQ4.


Team: Deliver Y1 of DEIB Strategic Plan


Deliver detailed year one of three-year plan 
approved by DAS, by EOQ4.


Master the Fundamentals


Address Deferred Maintenance


Continuous Improvement
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Agency efforts aligned to the strategic plan are self-funded by net 
profit and administrative savings from a previous fiscal year—that is set 
aside in an investment fund to ensure we meet future transfer demand 
and bond obligations—or within a FY through re-prioritization and cost 
savings achieved by mission excellence efforts. 


These efforts seek to decrease operating expense baseline costs. 
Current and planned FTE, key strategic partners, contracts, 
capabilities and tools are leveraged to deliver this plan.


ALLOCATION OF RESOURCES
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FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY
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EXECUTIVE SPONSORS: DIRECTOR, DEPUTY DIRECTOR AND STRATEGY OFFICER, AD OF OPS, AD OF BUSINESS SERVICES
BUSINESS LEADERS: SENIOR MANAGERS OR MANAGERS IN F&A, PRODUCT, FLEET, DISTRIBUTION + FACILITIES, RETAIL 
CHANNEL, PLAYER SERVICES, CALL CENTER


Department Budget +/-10% Accuracy


Monitor quarterly with accuracy realized by 
EOQ4.


Lottery Product 
Profitability Action Plan


Deliver action plan to increase lottery 
product profitability, approved by ET by 


EOQ3.


Optimize an estimated 
$92M departmental 
operating budget to 
minimize unintended 


administrative savings.


FINANCIAL


28 budget managers 
accountable within 


departments through 
performance expectations.


HUMAN


Through M&I*, enhance 
D365 financial reporting 


system and develop better 
complementary tools using 


existing assets.


TECHNOLOGICAL


A
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Deliver through existing 
FTE with capacity to scale 


changes.


12 in place employees and 
vendor partners directly 
assigned to this work as 


part of their current 
capacity/contractual 


obligations.


Existing assets leveraged to 
enable teams to deliver an 
action plan developed well 
enough to be approved by 


ET.


*Maintenance and innovation manages the ongoing improvements to a system’s configurations after it launches a significant program phase.







SECURITY + TECHNOLOGY
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Deliver Y2 of IT Strategic Plan


Deliver detailed year two projects of four-
year plan approved by DAS, by EOQ4.


Deliver 20 defined projects 
aligned with IT strategy, 


leveraging a departmental 
budget of $32M.


FINANCIAL


98 IT and Security team 
members accountable 


within departments through 
performance expectations.


HUMAN


3 projects require new 
software. The remaining 


projects are improvements 
on existing assets with 
maintenance budgets.


TECHNOLOGICAL
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EXECUTIVE SPONSORS: DIRECTOR, AD OF SECURITY, AD OF BUSINESS SERVICES
BUSINESS LEADERS: SENIOR MANAGERS OR MANAGERS IN IT, SECURITY, LOTTERY PRODUCT, GAMING OPERATIONS







TEAM
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Align Organization to Leadership 
Pipeline


Start delivery of Leader of Leaders by 
10/31/24 and Leader of Others by 1/31/24.


Procedure 
Documentation


Integrate documented procedures, 
maintain currency and continue 


enhancements by EOQ2. Assess, enhance, 
format and store by EOQ4.


Deliver leveraging a budget 
of $142K.


FINANCIAL


Deliver through contracted 
partners and 2 existing FTE  


with capacity to scale 
changes.


HUMAN


Use existing employee 
productivity tools and those 


provided by the strategic 
partner to deliver value.


TECHNOLOGICAL
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Deliver through existing 
FTE with capacity to scale 


changes.


450 employees each 
accountable within 


departments through 
performance expectations.


Leverage existing M365 
platform to facilitate 


management of resources 
used for daily work across 


agency.


Deliver Y1 of DEIB 
Strategic Plan


Deliver detailed year one of three-year plan 
approved by DAS, by EOQ4.


Deliver through existing 
FTE with capacity to scale 


changes.


4 in place HR and 
committee team members 


directly assigned to this 
work as part of their current 


capacity.


Leverage existing M365 
platform to engage, 


educate and evolve. Use 
existing assets for project 


delivery.


EXECUTIVE SPONSORS: DEPUTY DIRECTOR AND STRATEGY OFFICER, AD OF BUSINESS SERVICES
BUSINESS LEADERS: SENIOR MANAGERS OR MANAGERS IN EVERY DEPARTMENT







LOTTERY COMMUNITY
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Create Lottery Community Sentiment 
Action Plan


Deliver action plan to maintain sentiment 
performance, approved by ET by EOQ2.


Deliver through existing 
FTE with capacity to scale 


changes.


FINANCIAL


5 in place employees 
directly assigned to this 


work as part of their current 
capacity.


HUMAN


Leverage existing data 
analytics tools to provide 
insights informing plan 
using M365 platform.


TECHNOLOGICAL


A
LLO


C
A


TED
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EXECUTIVE SPONSOR: DIRECTOR 
BUSINESS LEADERS: SENIOR MANAGERS IN HR, CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT, A&I







FY25


FY26


FY27


FY28


FY29


FY30


FY31


• Video Lottery 
system (Intelligen) 
contract expires 
10/24


• Retailer contract 
extension complete 
10/24


• Salesforce  fully im
plemented  6/25


• Manage games for 
incremental 
revenue growth


• Lumen gaming 
network project 
complete 6/26


• iLink retailer 
hardware upgrade 
complete 6/26


• Biennial security 
review complete Q4 
2026


• Lottery product 
support system 
(Aurora) contract 
expires 5/26


• Oregon Governor 
election 11/26


• iMarcs contract 
expires 2/27


• Retailer contract 
renewal complete 
6/27


• Draft Kings 
contract expires 
1/28


• Biennial security 
review complete 
Q4 2028


• Possible new Video 
Lottery system 
(EVO) contract Q4 
2028


• Aristocrat Helix VLT 
contract expires 
5/29


• Begin planning for 
FY32 retailer 
contract renewal


• Lumen gaming 
network contract 
expires 11/29


• Biennial security 
review complete 
Q4 2030


• IGT CrystalDual 
VLT contract 
expires 6/30


• Light & Wonder 
Kascada VLT 
contract expires 
9/30


LONG-TERM ROADMAP
FY25-31 MAJOR MILESTONES IMPACTING MISSION EXCELLENCE
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Measuring plan performance







ACCOUNTABILITY + COMMUNICATIONS
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COMMISSION INFORMATION, PUBLIC FACING REPORT + EOY ANNUAL REPORT


View Strategic Plan


An explanation of the plan will be recorded in two, 
work session and approval meetings occurring in 
May and June 2024. The meetings will be posted on 
YouTube on our commission site.


The plan will also be posted on the commission site, 
and a separate page dedicated to accountability.


Receive Quarterly Updates


At the commission site and 
oregonlottery.org/strategy, the public may access a 
PDF of progress-to-date for goals and objectives in 
the current fiscal year. Further, updates will be 
provided quarterly at commission meetings and in 
our EOY Annual Report. The report will be posted 
within four weeks of the previous quarter’s end.


There will be three ways the public can view our 
strategic plan and two ways they can receive quarterly 
updates. Oregon Lottery holds itself accountable to 
achieving the SMART goals approved by our 
commission every year. Updates will start at the EOQ1 
FY25.







DEIB 
Strategic Plan 


Thais Rodick


May 2024







Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Belonging 
Strategic Plan


Mission


At Oregon State Lottery, we are committed to fostering an inclusive and anti-racist 
environment for our employees, retailers, players, and community. We believe in the 
inherent value and dignity of every individual, including all existing diverse dimensions one 
may possess.


Vision


At the Oregon State Lottery, we will create a workplace and community where every 
employee, retailer, player, and community member feels valued, respected, and 
empowered, to help us maximize profits for the state of Oregon, commensurate with the 
public good.


Objectives


1) Establish a framework for Triple-Lenses Organizational Self-Assessment to foster 
comprehensive growth and adaptability.


2) Instill a feeling of workplace unity to nurture a diverse and connected team 
environment.


3) Develop and amplify accessible educational initiatives to empower OSL employees.







Finding the gaps







FY 25: Lottery as an employer


• Focus: Find areas/opportunities for 
improvement and research best 
practices to address them.


Data creation & analysis.


Run Pay Equity Data for the 
organization.


Expanding learning programs.


Explore process improvements.
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FY25: YEAR ONE GOALS


Lottery as a/an Goals


Employer Expand learning programs (quarterly and monthly)


Employer Disability awareness assessment and video


Employer Analyze HR complaint reporting process


Employer Improve exit interview assessment


Employer Policy review through equity lenses


Employer Review Gallup scores, address any potential discrepancies


Employer DEI Impacts Survey in partnership with PSU


Business Review findings from 2018 Procurement internal audit memo and make 
recommendations


Community Partner Outline scope of work and start engagement with cultural community organizations







Filling the gaps







FY 26: Lottery as a Business


• Focus: Find areas/opportunities for 
improvement and research best 
practices to address them.


Procurement


Pay equity.


Policy & Procedures


CX experience
Language


ID


Access
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FY26: YEAR TWO GOALS


Lottery as a/an Goals


Employer Pay equity assessment (vertical analysis)


Business Increase by 5% overall dollars awarded to underrepresented and community 
owned businesses


Business Collect Retail Partner demographic information with 2027 Retail Contract 
renewal process


Employer & Business Launch Employee Resource Groups


Business Review Customer Experience opportunities and make recommendations







Expanding the reach







FY 27: Lottery as a Community Partner


• Focus: Understanding & improving 
Lottery’s community impact and 
reach.


Procurement


Pay equity.


Policy & Procedures


CX experience
Language


ID


Access
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FY27: YEAR THREE GOALS


Lottery as a Goals


Community Partner Issue a report on Year 2 findings and recommend improvements/expansion 
for work in Year 3


Community Partner Attend multicultural community meetings/events


Community Partner Establish benchmarks for community sentiment


Community Partner Establish benchmarks for community sentiment with our nine federally 
recognized tribes







IT Strategic 
Plan


Kristina Damschen Spina


 May 2024







Operate a lottery with the highest standards of security and 
integrity to earn maximum profits for the people of Oregon 


commensurate with the public good.


Oregon Lottery Mission


VA LU E S
Fairness I Integrity  I Security I  Honesty







Lottery Enterprise Strategy 
(2024-2027)


MISSION EXCELLENCE
• Master the Fundamentals  


• Address Deferred Maintenance  


• Continuous Improvement


 Mission excellence enables us to meet state forecast 
commitments and prepare for the future


 Our business and operating models require a secure, 
technology-driven organization


 We need to address deferred maintenance costs now and 
plan for operating cost increases


 Business demand will continue to evolve; our strategy and 
financial planning approach must follow







Lottery Business Strategy 
(2024-2027)


IT Strategy is focused on executing to business priorities


Business Unit Key Technology Initiatives
Product Insights and 
Marketing


Continually enhance player experience with operational excellence 
improvements and modern systems


Gaming Operations Efficient retailer service operations leveraging continual improvements with 
Salesforce platform


Security Bolster security posture with improvements in physical building security, 
disaster recovery and business continuity capabilities


Human Resources Enabling HR with data and insights from modern platforms to meet strategic 
goals


Community and 
Corp. Engagement


Efficiently service public records request with technology and support 
strategic initiatives through change management capability maturity







• Platform as a Service Development


• Data Analytics


• API First Design and Integrations


• Enterprise Architecture


• Zero Trust Security Infrastructure


• Security Policies and Guidelines


• Application-Level Security


• Privileged Access Management MODERNIZE 
FOUNDATIONAL


CAPABILITIES


STRENGHTEN SECURITY TO 
EVOLVING NEEDS


STRONG EXECUTION WITH 
MODERN GOVERNANCE


OPERATIONAL
EXCELLENCE 


(COST, RISK, EFFICIENCY)


IT 4 Year Strategy
IT Strategy is focused on executing to business priorities. 


The below diagram depicts technical capabilities that are underlying and need to mature to meet upcoming enterprise and business strategy


• Focus on Continuous Improvement


• Agile/Waterfall/Hybrid Delivery Models


• Performance Management


• Risk Based IT Governance


• Enterprise Architecture Governance


• ITIL Service Management 


• IT Financial Management 


• Value Stream Mgmt. 







Compliance, Security
 and Risk Management


Employee Experience
and Productivity


Operational Excellence
 and Cost Efficiency


IT 4 Year Roadmap
In addition to serving business needs directly, IT will plan and mature below  capabilities for projected future needs


2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27


Technology Spend Optimization


Mature Integration Mgmt.


Modern Digital Intranet (M365)


Strengthen Cyber Security 


Mature IT Service Management


Enterprise Cloud Migration


Mature Enterprise Architecture


Business Benefit


Mature Data Mgmt.  Program


Lottery Strategy


Master FundamentalsAddress Deferred 
Maintenance


Continuous 
Improvement







FY25 Strategy 
Delivery 


Action Plan 


Mike Wells, Kristy Komes, 


Monique Fawver, Jami Egland 


May 2024
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1


2 FY25 Budget Improvements + Highlights 


Delivering Mission Excellence







Delivering Mission Excellence







FY25-31 STRATEGY: MISSION EXCELLENCE
Master the Fundamentals   I   Address Deferred Maintenance   I   Continuous Improvement


AGENCY + DEPARTMENT PRIORITIES ALIGNED
A


G
EN


C
Y


D
EP


A
R


TM
EN


T


FINANCIAL 
SUSTAINABILITY


Department Budget +/-
10% Accuracy


Lottery Product 
Profitability Action Plan


FY25 AGENCY GOALS + OBJECTIVES
Financial Sustainability  I  Security + Technology  I  Team  I  Lottery Community


SECURITY + TECHNOLOGY


Deliver Y2 of IT Strategic Plan


TEAM


Align Organization to Leadership 
Pipeline


Procedure Documentation


Deliver Y1 of DEIB Strategic Plan


LOTTERY COMMUNITY


Create Lottery Community 
Sentiment Action Plan


MANAGE GAMING 
PORTFOLIO


Mega Millions Game Changes
Replace Lucky Lines w/Cash Pop


Enable Fort Knox on VLTs
Powerball Double Play Add-On


IMPROVE CX


Discovery for Digital 
Claims + Payments


Digital Couponing 
MVP


RPM Phase 4


Application Rationalization
LeaseQuery 


Discovery for IGT EVO
Biennial Security Remediation & Review


Back Office Security Upgrade
Building Security Updates


E-Fleet


Lumen Updates
iLinks Updates


EA Foundational Tool
ITSM Phase 4 Software Asset Management


Risk-Based IT Governance
Case IQ Phase 1


OPTIMIZE COST + REDUCE RISK
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Manage Gaming Portfolio
• Mega Millions Game Changes
• Replace Lucky Lines w/ Cash Pop
• Enable Fort Knox on VLTs
• Powerball Double Play Add-On


Improve CX
• Discovery for Digital Claims + 


Payments
• Digital Couponing MVP
• Retail Partner Management (RPM) 


Phase 4


PRIORITIZED ITEMS
Budgeted, prioritized and must meet designated FY25 timelines


Optimize Cost + Reduce Risk
• Application Rationalization
• LeaseQuery
• Discovery for IGT EVO
• Biennial Security Remediation + Review
• Back Office Security Upgrade
• Building Security Updates
• E-Fleet
• Lumen Updates
• iLinks Updates
• EA Foundational Tool
• ITSM Phase 4 Software Asset 


Management
• Risk-Based IT Governance
• Case IQ Phase 1


43







Discovery
• Sports Betting Pool Play
• In lane
• Progressives


Data Management
• Legacy Migrations
• EIM Phase 1 Discovery
• Integration Enhancements


Decommission
• Orderpad
• iSight


• Cloud Platform Salesforce MVP
• Cloud Platform Admin Governance
• D365 DraftKings Sales Orders
• End of Life SDWAN for Business Network
• Establish EA Governance
• Immutable Storage for Backup
• IT Financial Management
• Laserfiche Upgrade
• M365 SharePoint Phase 2 Transition
• Networking Equipment Upgrades
• Standardize EA Service Delivery


WAITLIST OF OPPORTUNITIES
If we have unexpected savings and team resources required, a business case will be 
considered by ET for activation in FY25
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FY25 Budget 
Improvements + Highlights







BUDGET IMPROVEMENTS


• Budget summit


• Set realistic expectations


• Removed what-ifs


• Quarterly review 


• Final pass budget review 


• Monthly → quarterly budget variance analysis


• ↑ F&A cross-department partnerships


• Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements 
(SBITA) compliance


4646







FY23 VS. 24 BUDGET TO ACTUAL VARIANCE
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Budget to Actual Variance FY23 FY24 
(through April)


Direct Expense 0.2% 0.8%


Indirect Expense 18.9% 10.4%


Total Expense 19.1% 11.2%
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BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS


• ↑ net revenue $62.5M


• Prize payout percentages consistent with FY24


• ↑ $965M reflects product growth


• Direct Expense ↑ $14.3M


• Expect commissions ↑ $8.2M and game vendor 
charges ↑ $8.5M


• Direct depreciation ↑ $3.2M


• Game equipment, parts, and maintenance ↓ $3.6M


• Advertising expense ↓ $983K and ticket costs ↓ 
$859K







BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS, CONTINUED


• Indirect Revenue ↑ $8.4M


Indirect Expense


• Salaries and benefits includes:


• $1.35M ↑ on recommended salary package 


• $3.8M ↑ for pay calibration


• Other payroll expenses of $42.5M (71%) 


• Indirect depreciation ↑ $2.3M, similar to direct 
depreciation due to GASB 96


• Services and supplies ↓ $5M compared to FY24 budget







PROPOSED INVESTMENT FUND


Current 
Modernization Fund


Proposed Investment Fund


Purpose Modernize Lottery 
systems


Savings to pay for investments in 
strategy delivery, planned one year+ in 
advance 
or within a FY as needed


Status Close EOY FY24 Establish in FY25


Cap N/A $50M


Initial funding Administrative 
savings


Remaining modernization balance 
+ FY24 administrative savings


Sustained Funding Approved project 
FY budget


Administrative savings after 
contingency is fully funded


Contingency Fund Was used for 
unexpected expenses


Maintains stability of the
contingency







2023 Brand 
Promise & 


Tracking Study 
Insights


Laura Sofro


May 2024
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Annual Brand Promise and AAU Tracking Studies – Background


Methodology


• Both studies are conducted among adult Oregonians 18+ reflecting the general population                                      
(AAU Tracking = 1500, Brand Promise = 800). 


• Gender, age and region quotas are set to match OR census population. Results are projectable to the state of Oregon.  
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Brand Promise Study


• Conducted since 2016. 


• Enables Lottery to gauge awareness and 
performance across its Brand Promise, 
marketing, responsible gaming, and problem 
gambling programs.


• Includes KPI’s on favorability and attitudes 
towards the Lottery among Oregonians 18+ and 
Lottery players.  


Attitudes, Awareness, and Usage (AAU) Tracking 
Study


• Conducted since 2000 (except 2020). 


• Measures and tracks the incidence of play among 
adult Oregonians by game. 


• Explores players’ demographic characteristics, 
gaming behaviors, attitudes toward the Lottery, 
and interest in potential new products/ features.


• Used to inform Lottery’s strategic planning and 
marketing efforts, as well as OEA’s forecasting 
assumptions tied to player demographics.







• 76% of Oregonians have a positive opinion of the Lottery, 
continuing a trend that’s well above pre-pandemic levels 
(68% in 2019). 


• Awareness/knowledge about beneficiaries and problem 
gambling prevention and treatment resources have 
remained stable or improved over 2022. 


• Most players continue to agree that the Lottery provides 
games that are easy to buy and play. 


• Positive sentiment about fair and rewarding games, fairness 
of operations, and appropriateness of Lottery as a State 
revenue source reverted back to 2021 levels after peaking 
in 2022. 
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2023 Brand Promise Study Insights in a Nutshell 







Positive Opinion of Oregon Lottery  (% Ratings - Somewhat or Very Positive)
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


COVID-19 Pandemic


 


From 2020 onwards, favorability towards the Lottery has shifted into the 76%+ range. 


Confidential
Base: Total Respondents – 2023 (800), 2022 (800), 2021 (801), 2020 (800), 2019 (800), 2018 (804), 2017 (934), 2016 (1000)
 /  Significantly higher or lower than previous year at the 90% confidence level


Source: 2023 Brand Promise Study


64% 65% 63%
68%


76% 77%
80%


76%


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023


2023 Brand Promise Study - Overall Favorability of Oregon Lottery Trended


Among Oregonians 







42%


51%
46%


51%
58% 59%


64%
57%


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
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2023 Brand Promise Study – “FISH” Related Attitudes Trended


Base: Total Respondents – 2023 (800), 2022 (800), 2021 (801), 2020 (800), 2019 (800), 2018 (804), 2017 (934), 2016 (1000)
 /  Significantly higher or lower than previous year at the 90% confidence level


COVID-19 Pandemic











 


The Lottery is an appropriate way to raise revenue for Oregon



42%
46% 45% 46%


50% 49%


61%


52%


2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023


Perceptions of OSL’s fairness and honesty and being an appropriate way to raise state funds declined from its all-time high in 2022. 


(% Ratings – Somewhat or Strongly Agree)


Source: 2023 Brand Promise Study









COVID-19 Pandemic


The Lottery is operated fairly and honestly


Among Oregonians 







Oregonians continue to be aware of how Lottery funds support State programs. Recall of Lottery’s top 3 
beneficiaries remains stable – and appreciation of Lottery’s support of PG programs and resources remains high.
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Source: 2023 Brand Promise Study


Base: Total Respondents – 2023 (800), 2022 (800
 /  Significantly higher or lower than previous year at the 90% confidence level


2023 Brand Promise Study – Beneficiary Awareness
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2023 Brand Promise Study – CX FIRE Attribute Ratings


Base: 2023 – Current Players (425), 2022 – Current Players (416), 2021 – Current Players (363) – 2020 Current Players (381) 
/ Significantly higher or lower than previous year at the 90% confidence level.
*This response was added in 2022.


CX FIRE attribute ratings on Lottery games being “intuitive” remained steady,
while “fair,” “rewarding,” and “entertaining” were down in 2023.


Source: 2023 Brand Promise Study







• Fueled by Powerball and Mega Millions jackpots of over 
$1 billion, 2023 saw Lottery play increase to 54% ‒ a level 
not seen since 2019.


• Lottery’s most popular games experienced a year over 
year increase in Light Players, restoring the historical Core 
to Light Player balance. 


• Lottery games continue to be a welcome form of 
entertainment across all generations. 
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2023 AAU Tracking Study Insights in a Nutshell 







54% 55%
48% 48% 51% 54%


17%
21% 25% 23%


18% 17%


29%
24%


30% 29% 31% 29%


2018 2019 2020* 2021 2022 2023


Lottery Play Among Adult Oregonians


Current Players


Lapsed Players


Non-Players


2023 AAU Tracking Study – Lottery Play Trended Among Oregonians 18+
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COVID-19 Pandemic 
Restrictions  


Base: Total respondents -- 2018 n=2700, 2019 n=2023, 2020 n=800, 2021 n=1500, 2022 n=1506, 2023 n=1500)


Mega
Millions


$1.6B
(10/23/18 )


Mega 
Millions


$1.3B
(1/22/21)


Mega Millions
$1.28B


(07/29/22)


Powerball
$2.04B


(11/07/22)


Mega Millions
$1.35B


(1/13/23)


Powerball
$1.0B


(07/19/23)


 /   Significantly higher or lower than previous year at the 95% confidence level


Jackpots of $1.0B or more




















After a downturn during the Covid-19 pandemic, Lottery play has returned to pre-pandemic levels, largely fueled 
by extremely large jackpots for Powerball and Mega Millions.


Source: 2023 AAU Tracking Study







9% 8% 4% 8% 9%


2018 2019 2021 2022 2023


Current Players


22% 25% 21% 19% 25%


2018 2019 2021 2022 2023


Current Players


34% 34% 25% 24% 30%


2018 2019 2021 2022 2023


Current Players


16% 15% 10% 15% 16%


2018 2019 2021 2022 2023


Current Players


61


28% 31% 24% 23% 27%


2018 2019 2021 2022 2023


Current Players


33% 36% 32% 33% 36%


2018 2019 2021 2022 2023


Current Players








  











  











2023 AAU Tracking Study – Lottery Play Trended by Game


Most Players enjoy multiple Lottery games (3 games on average). Crossplay is most common among Players of Jackpot 
Games, Video Lottery and Keno.


 /   Significantly higher or lower than previous year at the 95% confidence level
Base:  All respondents (2018 n=2700, 2019 n=2023, 2021 n=1500, 2022 n=1506, 2023 n=1500) Source: 2023 AAU Tracking Study
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FY17 2018 2019 2021 2022 2023


Gen Z 
1997-2012


(19-26)


Millennials
1981-1996


(27-42)


Gen X
1965-1980


(43-58)


Baby Boomers
1946-1964


(59-77)


Greatest/ Silent
Before 1946


(78+)


9% of all 
Players


34% of all 
Players


27% of all 
Players


26% of all 
Players


4% of all 
Players


(n=145) (n=185) (n=162) (n=157) (n=176) (n=204)


(n=1133) (n=701) (n=553) (n=421) (n=421) (n=426)


(n=980) (n=660) (n=519) (n=352) (n=363) (n=351)


(n=1116) (n=799) (n=591) (n=436) (n=413) (n=400)


(n=561) (n=314) (n=188) (n=134) (n=121) (n=108)


 /   Significantly higher or lower than previous year at the 95% confidence level
Base: All respondents within each generation. Base for each generation each year noted above.


46% 54% 54% 48% 46% 53%





45%
56% 59% 52% 58% 64% 





56% 63% 61% 54% 61% 62%





34% 43% 37%
25% 25% 27%





2023 AAU Tracking Study – Lottery Play Trended By Generation


• Lottery games 
appeal to players 
in all generations. 


• In any given year, 
Lottery play is 
lowest among 
those ages 18 to 
24 and those age 
65 or older.


Source: 2023 AAU Tracking Study


30%
39% 39% 44% 42% 38%


Current Players
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Census
All 


Respondents
Current 
Players


Gender 


Male 50% 48% 47%
Female 50% 50% 51%
Non-binary N/A 2% 2%


Age 


18 to 24 11% 11% 8%
25 to 34 17% 17% 19%
35 to 54 33% 33% 37%
55 or older 39% 39% 36%
Household Income1,2


Under $25,000 15% 15% 14%
$25,000 - $50,000 18% 18% 18%
$50,000 - $75,000 17% 17% 17%
$75,000 - $100,000 13% 13% 14%
$100,000 or more 37% 37% 37%
Median $76K $76K $77K


Education1


Some high school or less 9% 3% 4%
High school/GED 24% 21% 21%
Some college or technical school 33% 40% 42%
College graduate or higher 34% 36% 33%


Census
All 


Respondents
Current 
Players


Region


Portland 43% 44% 45%
Valley 27% 27% 25%
Coast 16% 16% 16%
East 13% 13% 14%


Veteran Status
Never served in the military 93% 89% 88%
Active in Reserves or National Guard 1% 1% 1%
Currently on active duty <1% <1% <1%
No longer active in the military 6% 10% 11%


Ethnicity1


White alone 72% 77% 77%
Black, Indigenous, People of Color (Net) 26% 23% 23%


Hispanic (any) 14% 11% 11%
Asian alone 5% 2% 3%
Native American alone <1% 2% 2%
Black/African Am. Alone 2% 1% 1%
Native Hawaiian/ Pacific Is. Alone <1% 1% <1%
Multi-Race/Other 7% 6% 6%


1 Don’t know / Refused responses removed from base
2 Income was weighted to reflect the distribution of household income among Oregonians as reported in the 2022 American Community Survey – 1 Year Estimates
Source: 2023 Oregon Lottery AAU Tracking Study, Base: Total Respondents (n=1500), Current Players (n=813)
Source: 2022 American Community Survey – 1 Year Estimates (all characteristics except Region)
Source: 2021 American Community Survey – 1 Year Estimates (Region)
Base for ACS data is Oregon population age 18 or older except income (which is based on households)


2023 AAU Tracking Study – Player Demographics Compared to Census







Responsible 
Gambling: Reaching 


More Players


Stacy Shaw


May 2024
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Aligning Outreach - Messaging, Marketing, Content, 
Tools, Resource Promotion - and Services 


• Focus on inclusive language and stigma reduction
• Focus on removing barriers to reaching and 


engaging with players who are just beginning to 
experience harms


• Build content and test marketing designed to reach 
players in this group


• Iterative improvement and enhancement


Reaching More Players at More Points 
on their Help Seeking Journey







Inclusive Language 
and 


Stigma Reduction







Published Inclusive and Non-Stigmatizing Language Guidelines
to inform and guide non-stigmatizing, inclusive outreach 
promoting help seeking and treatment resources utilization 
for a wide range of player segments, from those 
contemplating change to those actively seeking treatment.


- How We Talk About People
- How We Talk About Seeking Help
- Cultivating Positive Behaviors
- Contextually Relevant Messaging
- Considerations for Affected Others 


Inclusive Language and Stigma Reduction







• Recovery Starts Here becomes Change Starts Here
• Help for Gamblers becomes Help for Me
• Call to action to a Professional 
• Treatment becomes Counseling 
• Introduce options beyond counseling


Small But Important Changes 


Whether you just want to chat, get more information, 
or be referred for counseling, you’ll be connected to 
the resources that are right for you.







Removing Barriers























Access They haven't had enough consequences yet


Having them admit they want help


Language barriers, cultural barriers, translation services


Lack of awareness about problem gambling in general, 
not knowing about existing resources


Hard to teach


Fear and stigma for the player


Hard to find them
Messaging in away they see themselves


Not being aware of resources that  areavailable or of 
how they can help you.


They are not seeing our social media posts


Stigma


Lack of information available. Gambling is a cultural 
norm in many cultures/families so is not talked about 
as a  problem in these groups.


Shame


Lack of cohesive messaging across platforms They don't identify as having harm Perception


The marketing is not listed in the community 
treatment centers


Lack of awareness that gambling disorder is a 
treatable condition


lack of awareness of risk, passiveness


Serve more people. Get more funding.







Phased Research to Understand the Segment and Test Hypothesis







Develop and Test Marketing







Provide people seeking to make a change to 
their gambling – with encouragement, 
resources and tools that align with the 
person's preferences, values, stage of journey 
and readiness for change.


• December: Launched robust 
“Moderation”/Change  content 


• December – February: PSA’s leveraging 
“Resolution” timing


• December  – March: 20% of PG digital 
ad spend to drive traffic to new content


Test Marketing to Reach Players Early







https://www.opgr.org/cut-back/


Moderation Webpage



https://www.opgr.org/cut-back/





What? 
So What? 


Now What?







Key Findings: Research


• Two segments were revealed in the research:
• Took Action, Better Relationship: used more resources and continued 


to look for support to reinforce their new gambling practices - 
appreciating both in-person and virtual/ digital options


• Minimal Action: are very sensitive to being referred to as “addicts” or 
to any support that makes them feel like they are addicts. More 
interested in resources that focus on well-being and improving lives 


• Moderation webpage on OPGR.org: was very well-received, liked by 25/26 
participants. The most popular were the budgeting tools, the instant chat, 
videos


• Majority don’t want to quit gambling and are looking for ways to continue  
in moderation. Commitment to change fluctuates and they want 
help/support at different stages in their journey







Outcomes: Marketing


“I think it’s [the webpage] really good. I think it's really 
thorough. It's the most thorough resource I've ever come 


across as far as gambling goes.”


• Digital marketing: “Change” creative generating 
good response/action. In some cases, 
outperforming ‘treatment” focused creative


• Web site analytics: 24% of all site users visited the 
new moderation content/page Jan-March. 


• Content/Tool Usage: Top performing assets include
Budget Apps  - #1 used tools!!
Habit Tracking Apps
Video Content
Workbooks
Communities







Now What? 


• Collaboration with OHA: Data sharing, supporting 
new tools and technology, aligning services 


• App: along with OHA providing access to the first 
gambling specific digital health app. The app offers 
solutions for cessation, reduction, and prevention


• Digital marketing: Ongoing enhancements based 
on performance and research


• Content & Tools: Developing new video, quizzes, 
links to communities 


• Research: understanding and supporting affected 
others
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We seek to maintain sales, nurture positive relationships and improve brand affinity 
by responsibly developing and promoting easy, fun and entertaining product 
experiences that attract, engage, and retain customers in support of our mission.


Three Focus Categories
• Brand


Focusing on the “good things” – Brand marketing features authentic examples of 
programs and projects funded across the state and connects to the Lottery game 
play that funds them.


• Product
Lottery product marketing seeks to maintain revenue by engaging key 
responsibly-focused segments across the entire state. Calls to action drive foot 
traffic to lottery retailers as well as engagement with Lottery-owned digital 
channels.


• Problem Gambling Outreach & Education
Delivered within the Oregon Problem Gambling Resource brand, our problem 
gambling marketing blends conversion and awareness to best connect 
Oregonians to free treatment, support, education and self-help tools to reduce 
or eliminate gambling harm.


Oregon Lottery Marketing & Advertising
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What We Do
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Our key strategies connect the good things (funding for voter-approved 
beneficiaries) to responsible Lottery game play. Guided by an insights-driven GTM 
(Go-To-Market) plan, we follow a funnel-based approach to plan and budget 
accordingly in efforts to maintain revenue as we grow an opt-in 1:1 connection 
with Lottery consumers on owned digital channels.


Holistic Marketing Strategy (overview)


● Prioritize brand campaign reach
● Maintain or increase brand favorability and product awareness
● Optimize authentically Oregonian creative units to get the most out of 


limited media frequency/spending
● Support mature product advertising with limited, efficient digital and 


owned-channel efforts
● Deliver campaign-attributed website/app traffic, generate interest, 


consideration and engagement







Scan Data – Product Engagement
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Recent Incremental improvements


• Shifting from Spanish voice talent as script consultant to contracting with Spanish 
language copywriters


• Rely on native speakers on our team to consult on transcreation, culturally 
competent content, proofing and more


• Fiscally responsible production
• Often use the same talent across English and Spanish versions 
• Use voice over rather than dialogue 


• Allow for versioning whenever possible
• ’23 Holiday: English & Spanish on screen dialog
• ’24 State Parks radio: bird-watching vs fishing
• ’24 PIF Education: adjust edit for Spanish voice over


Representation & Inclusion
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Play it Forward - Education
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“Light Up Learning” campaign appeared across multiple channels 1/9 to 3/3.


• Sought to connect Oregon Lottery game play with transfers to Public 
Education


• Focus audience included parents, grandparents, educators and 
community-minded Oregonians


• Transcreated advertising for both English and Spanish speaking audiences


• Delivered 32 million statewide impressions


• More than 88,000 visits to education pages on oregonlottery.org







Dr Mandy Vance, of Cedar Ridge Middle School in Clackamas County was 
named the 2024 Oregon Teacher of the Year. This digital-only campaign 
ran alongside the education campaign 1/1 to 2/18.


• Effectively and efficiently delivered qualified traffic to Oregon Lottery 
website funded program pages


• Served nearly 4 million impressions across digital channels


• Delivered more than 45,000 visits to site


• On average users spent nearly 2 minutes per page per visit


• Internal efforts sparked significant growth in earned media/press 
coverage over TOY campaigns


Oregon’s Teacher of the Year







Mandy Vance Follow Up
Dr Vance recently visited Washington DC, amongst many activities enjoyed a State Dinner at the White house, 
representing Oregon amongst the rest of the nation’s teachers of the year. 
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Currently In Market
Leading up to a multi-channel campaign aligning the relationship 
between Oregon Lottery game play and how it helps fund Oregon’s 
iconic state parks, we are in-market with two digital-only 
campaigns.


• Beneficiary campaign highlights tangible ways lottery funding 
benefits Champoeg State Park


• Product campaign focuses on the “Visit Oregon State Parks” 
Scratch-it and drives awareness, retail foot traffic and play of 
this uniquely Oregonian ticket


• Reaches audiences across the entire brand spectrum


• Culminates with summer campaign that takes advantage of 
seasonality to strengthen brand recall and favorability







Planning Ahead







Supporting Lucky Lines to Cash Pop Transition







On April 25, 1985, the Oregon Lottery’s first game, a $1 Scratch-it called “Pot of Gold” 
went on sale. Since then, nearly $16 Billion lottery-generated dollars transferred to the 
programs and projects Oregonians care about across the state.


In 2025:


• Limited edition $5 “40th Anniversary” ticket


• Spring marketing campaign to support the ticket and recognize positive Oregon 
Lottery impacts


• Community gratitude


• Staff retrospective


• Press outreach


Four Decades of Doing Good Things


40th Anniversary
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Trending in the Long-Term Video Lottery Landscape, 2010 - Present


May 2010
May 2024


12,308
10,898


Statewide Active 
Video Lottery 


Terminals (VLTs)


2,378
2,094


Statewide Active 
Video Lottery 


Retailers


May 2010
May 2024


April 2010


$64.3M


Statewide Video 
Lottery Net 


Revenue


April 2024


$104.4M


97


↓ 12%


↑ 62%


↓ 12%


↑ 13% after adjusting for inflation







Annual base budget of $20 million for VLT replacements
• 49% of the E20 VLT model has been replaced with new models; 


We estimate 56% replacement by end of FY24
• Summary of past year’s inventory changes by VLT model:


Video Lottery Terminal Replacements







Overall Goal:  Optimal number and allocation of terminals to meet demand
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VLT Equipment Management: VLT Additions at High-Performing Retailers


Refresher: VLT additions are conducted quarterly. The number of terminal additions is determined by 
unallocated VLT inventory, workforce capacity, and continuous evaluation of historical activities. 


April 2023 July 2023 October 2023 January 2024 April 2024


50 VLT Additions


Avg $ Played/VLT/Wk: $35,300


50 VLT Additions


Avg $ Played/VLT/Wk: $28,500


25 VLT Additions


Avg $ Played/VLT/Wk: $27,300


25 VLT Additions


Avg $ Played/VLT/Wk: $27,000


35 VLT Additions


Avg $ Played/VLT/Wk: $24,300


Results:


Est. $5.2 million annualized increase in revenue to the Economic 
Development Fund*


150 VLTs added to the Oregon Video Lottery market across 126 distinct retailers
(3 retailers gained 3 VLTs | 18 retailers gained 2 VLTs | 105 retailers gained 1 VLT)


11% pre/post increase in Video Lottery play activity across locations with VLT 
additions*


* As of 5/21/2024. Pre/Post analysis for each site spans up to 365 days prior to the date of the VLT addition and up to 365 days after the VLT addition. For sites with multiple VLT additions, only the last VLT addition is included to avoid overestimation of benefits. 







Results:
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VLT Equipment Management: VLT Removals at Low-Performing Retailers


Refresher: VLT removals are conducted semi-annually, and any given Video Lottery retailer is only subject to one terminal 
removal per year and must have 2 or more terminals for consideration. The number of terminal removals conducted is 
determined by VLT inventory needs, workforce and warehousing capacity, and continuous evaluation of previous activities. 


October 2023 April 2024
25 VLT Removals


Avg $ Played/VLT/Wk: $2,749


25 VLT Removals


Avg $ Played/VLT/Wk: $3,884


Est. $71,000 annualized increase in revenue to the Economic 
Development Fund*


25 VLTs removed across 25 distinct retailers


7% pre/post increase in Video Lottery play activity across locations with 
VLT removals*


(12 locations decreased, 12 locations increased, 1 location terminated its contract prior to VLT removal)


Overall Goal:  Optimal number and allocation of terminals to meet demand


* As of 5/21/2024. The “Post” period for October 2023 activity includes the seasonal peak of Video Lottery, typically found in the March to May period. Combined with a rather small sample, current results indicating an increase in performance should be treated with 
caution until a full year of evaluation is seen.







Video Lottery Applicant Waitlist


Waitlist 
Drawing #1


Sep ’22


Waitlist 
Drawing #2


Jan ‘23


FY 24 Cohort 1
Jul ’23


FY 24 Cohort 2
Oct ’23


FY 24 Cohort 3
Jan’ 24


FY 24 Cohort 4
Mar ’24


FY 24 Cohort 5
Apr ‘24


% Completed 100% 100% 99% 100% 85% 63% 52%
Applicants 
Considered 42 38 90 40 61 27 85


Not Initiated 2 4 36 16 39 16 40


Withdrawn or 
Denied 20 11 26 8 12 1 1


In-Process 0 0 1 0 9 10 44


Contracts 
Approved 20 23 27 16 1 0 0


Key Waitlist Updates: 87 applicants have approved contracts, 64 applicants are in-process, and only 
13 applicants remain on the waitlist.


97% of the all-time Video Lottery applicant waitlist first established in mid-2022 has been addressed


Detailed Results by Cohort of Applicants (as of 5/21/24):







Video Lottery Ecosystem Efforts for FY25


Q1


Q2


Q3


Q4


VLT Additions at Highest-Performing Retail Locations


VLT Removals


VLT Replacement Efforts (E20 Terminals)


Gaming Network Conversions


Process Refinement and Documentation


Site Controller Replacements


Video Lottery Content Strategy Refinement


VLT Field Trial / FY26 Purchase Recommendation


VLT Removals







Retail Partner 
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Update
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Background


• Program Definition


• Goals


• Departments Impacted


• Targeted Legacy Systems
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Initial Focus of Implementation


Salesforce
Call Center


 
HDSS


Technical Services


 
None


Retail Channel


 
OrderPad


Retail Contracts


RMS


• Overarching Goal: Enable easier 
and more efficient retailer support.


• Multi-year program with retailer 
experience front and center.


• Prioritize process improvement 
and replacing obsolete systems. 


• Future phases to be defined in a 
prioritized enhancement backlog. 


• Advances Lottery into more of a 
technology company requiring new 
skills to consume insights and 
optimize operations.
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Program Definition







Goals
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Promote a data-driven culture 


Enable people to make quick, 
accurate, and optimal decisions.


Reduce support costs 


Provide self-service and low-
touch options of support.


Provide increased visibility 


Create a 360-degree view of 
retailer interactions.


Improve operational efficiency


Reduce redundancy, leverage 
process automation, modernize 
processes, and provide a more 
integrated working structure.


Reduce risks and technical debt 


Eliminate disparate, legacy 
solutions that manage retailer 
support activities.


Improve experience 


Across players, retailers, and 
employees.


Support Lottery values


Ensure fairness, integrity, 
security, and honesty across all 
relationships and interactions.







Impacted Teams
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Call Center Retail Channel Retail ContractsTechnical Services


• Manage the business 
relationship with retailers. 


• Serve as an influencer and 
trusted advisor.


• Leverage relationships to 
support Lottery initiatives 
and product placement.


• Provide customer service to 
players, retailers, and 
employees 7 days a week, 
13 hours a day. 


• Provide timely, accurate 
information to everyone 
they serve.


• More than 4,000 weekly 
multichannel interactions. 


• Entry point for the entire 
lifecycle of a retailer’s 
relationship with the Lottery. 


• Facilitate retailer application 
process. 


• Ensure retailer compliance, 
mitigate issues, and terminate 
contracts based on the 
severity of violation.


• Multiple teams that provide 
technical support to retailers.


• Comprised of Field Service, 
Video Support, Technical 
Support, and Bench. 


• Provide timely repair, 
maintenance, provisioning, 
and project work for over 
10,800 VLTs across the state. 







Legacy System Replacements
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Service case management system. Key 
functionality:


• Record, dispatch, and maintain 
service orders for retailers


• Problem and solution codes


• Field Service routes and schedules


• Field Service work orders


• Preventative maintenance and 
project tracking


HDSS
(Hotline Dispatch Support System)


IGT relationship management system. 
Key functionality:


• Retailer relationship management


• Route management and assignments


• Merchandising inventory 
management


• Retailer sales reports


• Project tracking


OrderPad


Contract and compliance case 
management system. Key functionality: 


• Application processing


• Contract administration


• Compliance monitoring and auditing


• Training tracking


• Authoritative source for retailer 
profile data


RMS
(Retailer Management System)







Approach


• Strategic Sourcing: Platform + Partner Selections


• Program Timeline


• Delivery Method


109







110


Platform & Partner Selection Process
Robust strategic sourcing approach was leveraged, leading to informed selections


RFQ (Platform)


DemosDiscovery 
Sessions


RFQ 
Release


Written 
Responses/Eval Selection


Salesforce 
Selected as 


Platform


Scalable, cloud-based system to help modernize 
retailer support operations, minimize technical risks, 
and enable better data-informed decision making.


Sept 
2021


Oct 
2021


Nov 
2021


RFP (Partner)


RFP 
Release


Written 
Responses/Eval SelectionDiscovery 


SessionsPresentation Discovery and 
Revision


Deloitte 
Selected as 


Partner


Plan, design, and implement Lottery’s Retail Partner 
Management System using Salesforce. Serve as a long-term 
partner for maintenance and enhancement services.


Jun 
2022


Jan 
2022


Mar 
2022


May 
2022


Feb 
2022


Apr 
2022







2022 2023 2024 2025
Jul – Sep Oct – Dec Jan – Mar Apr – Jun Jul – Sep Oct – Dec Jan – Mar Apr – Jun Jul – Sep Oct – Dec Jan – Mar Apr – Jun Jul – Sep Oct – Dec


Program Timeline
Complexity related to maintenance and innovation increases as functional capabilities expand.
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Maintenance & Innovation (M&I)


Phase 1: 
Discovery


Phase 2: Replace 
HDSS


Phase 3: Replace OrderPad


Phase 4: Replace RMS


Evergreen 
(Future Phases)


May ‘24







112


Hybrid-Agile Delivery Method
Iterative system development – defined deliverables, detailed documentation, and frequent user feedback


Plan
Define objectives


Design
Design solution to 
meet objectives


Develop
First iteration is 
developed based 
on design


Test
Vet the design and 
functionality


Review
Evaluate and make 
changes as 
necessary


Deploy
Launch the 
solution







MVP is NOT…MVP is…


A perfect or complete solution.  
Missing features, integrations, etc. will be tracked 


and prioritized in a backlog for future releases.


The minimum 
functionality required to 


migrate a team to a new solution 
for their daily work.
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Minimum Viable Product (MVP) Deployment
MVP release seeks to avoid unnecessary work







Execution


• Systems + Processes Modernized


• User Adoption


• Operational Health Metrics


• Continuous Improvement through M&I
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13 


Legacy Systems


75 


Legacy Systems + 
Manual Processes


62 
Manual Processes


HDSS (FoxPro)


 VLT Keys (FoxPro)


 BenchV6 (FoxPro)


 TECHSUPT (FoxPro)


 Field Service Projects (Smartsheet)


 Field Service Preventive Maint. (Smartsheet)


 Bench Repair (Smartsheet)


OrderPad (IGT relationship mgmt. system)


 SignTrak (FoxPro)


 Scratch-It Tracking for Order Wizard (Smartsheet)


• RMS (Custom relationship mgmt. system)


• Retail Contracts Suppl. (Excel + Smartsheet)


• Retailer Website


Extensive effort dedicated to 
harmonize and streamline 


business processes.


Ph
as


e 
4


Legacy Systems + Manual Processes Retired


Video Support/ALS  –  13


Tech Support  –  7


Bench  –  5


Retail Channel  –  10


Call Center  –  5      


Retail Contracts  –  9


Field Service –  13
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239
RPM Users


440
Total Staff


User Adoption
RPM users have increased with each program phase – anticipate nearly 300 total users by the end of Phase 4


95 96 93


121 119 124


RPM Daily Active Users
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Operational Health Metrics
Salesforce has improved data availability, accuracy, and granularity
“High quality delivered on time, profitably” – KPI development in progress


4 min.
Case Handle Time


27 min. 
Drive Time


24 min. 
Time Onsite


55%
Dispatch Rate


77%
First-Time Fix Rate


93 days
Mean Time Between 


Failures


9%
Preventive Maintenance 


Effectiveness


18%
Refurbishment 
Effectiveness







Maintenance & Innovation (M&I) – ongoing work to support the system and users after Go-Live. Includes addressing 
bugs/incidents, enhancing functionality, staying current with Salesforce updates, and maintaining training materials.
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Continuous Improvement through M&I


Benefits


Remediate 
security risks


Avoid technical 
debt and 


obsolescence 


Improve 
business 


processes


Leverage new 
capabilities


Address user 
pain points


Increase user 
adoption


418 Bugs + User 
Stories 


Completed 


Work Items Completed Current Backlog


205 Bugs + User 
Stories in 
Backlog 


User 
Stories


259


159
Bugs







Next


• Phase 4 Timeline


• Retailer Support Post-Phase 4
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Apr 24 May 24 Jun 24 Jul 24 Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25
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Training


Iterative Development


Data Migration & Integration


Testing


Discovery 
+ Design 


Concl.


Deploy


Release 11 Release 13 Release 14 Release 15 Release 16 Release 17 Release 18 Release 19 Release 20 Release 21


Maintenance & Innovation (M&I)


Retailer Contract Extension


Release 12


Phase 4 – RMS Replacement Timeline
It will be important to determine long-term M&I approach in FY2025, prior to Phase 4 Go-Live


Today
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Retailer Support Post-Phase 4


Legacy
Disparate systems,  lack of integration, inefficient 


communications, and minimal insights


Tech. ServicesHDSSCall Center


Retail Channel


Retail Contracts RMS


OrderPad


Future
Single system, fully integrated, seamless communications, 


and richer data


Retail Channel


Retail ContractsCall Center


Tech. Services







Governor 
Expectations


Kristy Komes


May 2024
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GOVERNOR EXPECTATIONS UPDATE


Description Expectation Most recent result


Performance Feedback for Employees 90% Complete 95% Complete


Measuring Employee Satisfaction Complete Gallup survey by 12/31/23 Submitted 12/5/23


Strategic Planning Develop and submit plan by 6/1/24 Submitted and waiting for approval


IT Strategic Plan Due by 12/31/23 Submitted and approved


Succession Plan Due by 12/31/23 Submitted and approved


DEIB Strategic Plan Due by 6/1/23 Submitted and waiting for approval


Agency Emergency Preparedness Due by 9/30/23 Submitted and approved


Agency Hiring Time to fill at 50 days or less 43.75 with 49 vacancies


Audit Accountability Report on findings due 11/30/23 No findings to report on


Developing New Employees and 
Managers


New employee orientation program and 100% 
participation


6 new employees and 100% attendance


Customer Service Training New employees attend training within 60 days of hire 6 new employees and 100% attendance


Uplift Benefits New to state employees attend benefits training within 14 
days of hire


5 new employees and 100% attendance


New Manager Training All new to state managers attend new manager training 
within 90 days of hire


2 new managers and 100% attendance







Questions & Discussion May 31, 2024





		Commission Work Session

		Draft  FY25-31 Strategic Plan Executive Team

		�DEIB �Strategic Plan 

		IT Strategic Plan�

		FY25 Strategy Delivery �Action Plan �

		2023 Brand Promise & Tracking Study Insights

		Responsible Gambling: Reaching More Players

		Marketing Update

		Video Lottery Ecosystem Update

		Retail Partner Management (RPM) Update

		Governor Expectations

		Questions & Discussion





